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2500 Camino Diablo, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
tel 800-801-3224
fax 925-944-2895

ENVIRONMENTAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES www.asiconsultspis oom

January 25, 2008

Mr. Bargey-Chan 3‘6/@
Alameda County Environmental Health RO
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 JAN 29 2008

Alameda, CA 94502 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Subject: Former Young’s Cleaners / RO 2580
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
AEI Project No. 261829

Dear Mr. Chan:

We thank you for your review of the November 20, 2007 Site Mitigation Plan and
January 10, 2008 letter from your office regarding the above referenced matter. The
subject of the plan document is proposed measures to remediate the release of
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) at the property in preparation for expansion of the adjacent
child day-care center.

Following review of these comments by the owner and management of the shopping
center, it has been decided that they will not continue to pursue approval to expand the
child day-care center into this portion of the property. The day-care center will be
relocated to another portion of the property, away from the release area. The existing
day-care center will remain in it’s currently location for up to approximately 18 months
during which time construction of the new facility will be completed.

The area previously planned for the expanded day-care center will remain under
commercial use. AEI will prepare a response to the technical comments of the January
10 letter in consideration of this change in planned use of this portion of the property.

We look forward to working with your office on this. Please contact me at 800/801-
3224, extension 104 or at pmcintyre@agiconsultants.com, if you have questions.

Sincerely, _ \
er Mclint %
Senior Project Mandger

¢! Jay-Phares Corp. Attn: John Jay, 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Alameda County Environmental Health, Attn: Donna Drogos, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA
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2500 Camino Diablo, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
tel 800-801-3224
fax 925-944-2895

ENVIRONMENTAL B ENGINEERING SERVICES www. aeiconsultants. com

January 25, 2008

Mr, Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Formér Young’s Cleaners / RO 2580
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
AEI Project No. 261829

Dear Mr. Chan:

We thank you for your review of the November 20, 2007 Site Mitigation Plan and
January 10, 2008 letter from your office regarding the above referenced matter. The
subject of the plan document is proposed measures to remediate the release of
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) at the property in preparation for expansion of the adjacent
child day-care center.

Following review of these comments by the owner and management of the shopping
center, it has been decided that they will not continue to pursue approval to expand the
child day-care center into this portion of the property. The day-care center will be
relocated to another portion of the property, away from the release area. The existing
day-care center will remain in it’s currently location for up to approximately 18 months
during which time construction of the new facility will be completed.

The area previously planned for the expanded day-care center will remain under
commercial use. AEI will prepare a response to the technical comments of the January
10 letter in consideration of this change in planned use of this portion of the property.

We look forward to working with your office on this. Please contact me at 800/801-
3224, extension 104 or at pmcintyre(@aeiconsultants.com, if you have questions.

im L EMWE@

JAN 2 5 2008
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

cc: Jay-Phares Corp. Atn: John Jay, 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

\[ Alameda County Environmental Health, Attn: Donna Drogos, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . }:
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX {510} 337-93356

January 10, 2008

MacArthur Boulevard Associates

c/o Mr. J. Alec Merriam

1884 Mountain View Blvd., Suite 200
Tiburon, CA 24920

Dear Mr. Merriam:

Subject: Toxics Case No. RO0002580, Global ID SL18344764, Young's Cleaner, 10700
MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
referenced site including the November 20, 2007 Site Mitigation Plan by AEI
Consultants. The report presents conceptual plans for remediation including soil
sampling beneath the west half of the proposed day care center, potential soil
excavation within this area and installation of a vapor extraction and vapor monitoring
system. Such action is required prior to approval of the proposed development of this
site. It is noted that the northern half of the former Young’s Cleaner site bisects the
proposed Head Start day care center. Residual perchloroethylene (perc) and its
breakdown products pose a potential health risk to this sensitive site use. We request
that you address the following technical comments when performing the proposed work
and submit the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Site Characterization- Due the presence of existing buildings, analytical data from
soil, groundwater and soil vapor has been limited in the area of the proposed
daycare center. The absence of this data will need to be addressed prior to granting
approval to develop this area for the proposed use. Nine soil samples are proposed
within the proposed vapor barrier area, however, this represents only half the area
for the proposed day care center. Please provide a map indicating the locations of
the proposed borings plus propose additional sample locations to cover the other half
of the proposed day care center. Specify and explain the media to be sampled, the
proposed analyses and the rationale for sample locations. Prior results should be
used when considering sampling locations. The data from the site characterization
should be evaluated and used in the design of your remediation system including the
post-remediation vapor monitoring locations.

2. Soil Sampling and Contingency Source Excavation- We concur that should
chlorinated solvents be encountered when exposing soil beneath building
foundations, it would be appropriate to excavate the soil as a method of source
removal. Please provide justification for your proposed cleanup levels. It is noted
that recent ESL updates have removed ESLs for the exposure pathway soil to indoor
air.




Mr. Merriam . .

RO 2580, 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland
Page 20of 4

3.

8.

Iso-concentration Maps- Please submit figures indicating iso-concentration
contours for the residual contaminants in soil, water and soil vapor to visually depict
areas of residual contamination and to aid in identifying areas of potential data gaps.

Pilot Test- You may consider doing a pilot test for the selection (and possibie
confirmation) of your remedial alternative. What assumptions have been made in the
design of the proposed vapor extraction vapor monitoring system i.e., radius of
influence, extent of contamination et al? We recommend performing a pilot test to
evaluate the effectiveness of the proposed remediation system and determine if
modifications are necessary. Please provide a detailed description on how your pilot
test will be performed.

Proposed Corrective Action Plan (CAP)- After your pilot test submittal of a CAP is
required. We have the following technical comments regarding the selected CAP.

a. Detailed Feasibility Study- Please provide a detailed evaluation of the
remedial options considered. Please compare applicability, cost,
effectiveness i.e., ability to meet cleanup goals and expected time required to
reach both active remediation cleanup levels and site cleanup goals. Al
least three remediation alternatives, besides no action and natural
attenuation, are to be presented in the CAP.

b. Public Participation- We request that you provide our office with the names,
addresses and parcel numbers for those neighboring sites which might have
direct or indirect impacts from the proposed corrective actions. These
individuals will be notified that the CAP will be available for public review and
comment. ' '

c. Contingency Plan- For the proposed remediation alternative, please provide
a contingency plan in the event that the proposed remediation is not effective
or unforeseen results occur. In the event that elevated soil vapor samples
are detected, indoor air sampling must be considered.

Day Care Center Development- Our office would consider the results of the
additional sampling data and the results from the remediation activities and vapor
monitoring to make an evaluation of site use. We do not yet approve the
development of the proposed daycare center. Please elaborate what data you will
present to justify approval for day care development at this site.

Closure Requirements- Your Site Mitigation Plan suggests that ultimate site closure

- will be justified through a combination of groundwater and soil vapor sampling data.

We will also require a post-remediation risk assessment and the filing of an approved
deed restriction prior to closure consideration.
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RO 2580, 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Qakland
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following reports as requested below according to the following
schedule:

+ February 21, 2008 - Work Plan for additional site characterization, iso-concentration
maps, pilot test details and contingency plan and raticnale for daycare development
approval.

e 60 days after work plan approval - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

+ 120 days after completion of soil and groundwater investigations - Corrective
Action Plan

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC)
require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies
of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports as attachments to
electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an .officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

™
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.

Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this case meet this requirement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765 or Donna Drogos at 510-
567-6721.

Sincerely,

éwgaw\%

Barney M. Chan
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos, A. Levi
Messrs. K. Phares & J. Jay, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 200,
Oakland, CA 94605
Mr. P. Mcintyre, AEl Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94597

1_10_08 10700 MacArthur Blvd Young’s




ALAMEDA COUNTY . . o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /~
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
MacArthur Boulevard Associates c/o Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Mr. J. Alec Merriam (510) 567-6700
1884 Mountain View Blvd., Suite 200 FAX (510) 337-9335
Tiburan, CA 94920 ’

May 24, 2007

Dear Mr. Merriam:

Subject; Toxics Case No. RO0002580, Young's Cleaner, 10700 MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
referenced site including the April 25, 2007 Work Plan-Additional Seil Vapor
Investigation report by AE! Consultants. The report responds to the County’s December
20, 2006 letter. It proposes the delineation of halogenated solvent soil vapor
contamination to the east of the former Young's Dry Cleaner's and the collection of soil
vapor samples at depths of 5' and 10’ bgs. Six boring locations, with the possible
addition of three additional have been proposed for sampling. This information is
deemed necessary before any Corrective Action Plan (CAP) can be considered. A
revised monitoring scheduled is also proposed for the existing well network. We
approve the work plan, however, please incorporate the following technical comments
when performing this work and submit the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Site Characterization- To the extent possible, we request that you also determine the
vertical extent of the HYOC release. Therefore, should elevated soil vapor
concentrations he detected in the 10’ sample, you should sample below this depth to
fuily delineate the plume. If a soil vapor sample cannot be collected, a soil or
groundwater sample should be collected. If groundwater is encountered prior to the
proposed sampling depth, a soil vapor sample should be taken just above
groundwater.

2. Groundwater Monitoring- The proposed schedule for monitoring of the existing wells
ie eight semi-annually and three annually, is approved.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following reports as requested below according to the following
schedule:

o June 29, 2007- 1*' Semi-Annual Monitoring Report

« July 30, 2007- Soil Vapor Investigation Report

e August 30, 2007- Corrective Action Pian Report

« November 30- 2™ Semi-Annual/Annual Monitoring Report
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITI'AL.OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: “| declare, under penalty of perury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.

Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this case meet this requirement.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

P,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Mr. K. Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 200, Oakland,
CA 94605
Mr. P. Mcintyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94597

5 24 07 10708 MacArthur Blvd Young's




ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Yo

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

MacArthur Boulevard Associates ¢/o Alamada, CA 94502-6577
Mr. J. Alec Merriam ' (510) 567-6700

1884 Mountain View Blvd., Suite 200 FAX (510} 337-9335
Tiburon, CA 94920 '

December 20, 2006

Dear Mr. Merriam:

Subject: Toxics Case No. RO0002580, Young’s Cleaner, 10700 MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
referenced site including the November 30, 2006 Additional Site Investigation Report by
AEI Consultants. The report includes the collection and sampling of soil vapor samples,
identified as the pathway posing the most likely potential human health risk and the
sampling of existing monitoring wells at the site. Vapor sample results exceeded
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) in samples collected along the sanitary sewer
and down-gradient of the release, however, the highest concentrations were observed in
VB-11, the location closest to the former Young's Cleaner excavation.. This indicates
that residual halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) remain in soit or
groundwater in the vicinity of the excavation and continue to serve as a source of
contamination. Because of the degree of contamination, remediation is requested to
expedite site closure. Please address the following technical comments and submit the
technical reports requested below. :

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Site Characterization- The extent of the HVOC release has not been fully delineated
in groundwater and soil vapor, particularly east of the release area, where a Store
Room exists. This characterization will be required prior to site closure ‘
consideration. This sampling may be done as part of the remediation requested
below.

2. Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Plan- Remediation is requested to reduce residual
contamination in the source area. We request that you perform a feasibility study
(FS) and select the best corrective action plan (CAP). We believe remediation can
be done concurrently with the proposed site development. Please submit your
FS/CAP as requested below.

3. Groundwater Monitoring- Please monitor the existing wells on the semi-annual
schedule requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

e January 30, 2007- Feasibility Study and Corrective Action Plan
e June 1, 2007- 1% SA 2007 Monitoring Event
« December 1, 2007- 2" SA 2007 Monitoring Event
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of ali reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
ftp site are provided on the attached *Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board {(SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fuffill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a caover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case. ‘

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
“valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
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Please ensure all that ali technical reports submitted for this case meet this requirement.
If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

’%«‘CM‘S i Qﬂu’-’

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Etectronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Mr. K. Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 200, Oakland,
CA 94605 _ ‘
Mr. P. Mcintyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94597

12_20_06 10700 MacArthur Blvd Young’s



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
August 22, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335

MacArthur Boulevard Associates ¢/o
Mr. J. Alec Merriam
1884 Mountain View Blvd., Suite 200
Tiburon, CA 94920

Dear Mr Merriam:

Subject: Toxice Case No
CA, 94605

B, Young's Cleaners, 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the Vapor Survey
Workplan, dated July 7, 2005, prepared by AE| Consultants, which responds to our office's
October 8, 2004 technical request letter. It appears that items 1-4 of this letter have been
addressed. A final report is also required following the proposed investigation and a deed
restriction required prior to site closure. We request that you address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Utility and Preferential pathway study- Though utilities are identified the survey lacks
interpretation. [In addition, the well survey is incomplete. The wells are not identified on a map
nor were the details of their construction stated. Please provide this information as reguested
below.

2. We concur with the proposed soil vapor sampling locations and analysis. Please provide your
report as requested below. Please include in your repert any recommendations for replacement
welis, monitoring schedule and anticipated steps to closure.

3. Geotracker EDF Submittals - A review of the case file and the State Water Resources Control
Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website indicate that electronic copies of analytical data have not
been submitted for your site. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September
1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a
regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB
Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent
monitoring points utilized to collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted
in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and
latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted
electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of
a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format).

In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please upload all LUFT analytical data {(collected on
or after September 1, 2001) and SLIC analytical data post July 1, 2005, to the SWRCB's
Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please perform the
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electronic submittals for applicable. data and submit verification to this Agency by September 23,
2005.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health, according to the
following schedule:

* 60 days after completion of soil vapor investigation — technical report including
interpretations and recommendations. Please also include the requested utilities
interpretation and well survey information.

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of & responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this reguest. :

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmentat Cleanup Oversight Programs {LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of inforration to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker datahase over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these

requirements (hittp://www.swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. '

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
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evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or '

certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that ail technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Barmmey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos, A. Levi
C. McCaulou, RWQCB
Mr. K. Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94605
Mr. P. Mcintyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, 94597

B_18_05 10700 MacArthur Blvd



2500 Camino Diablo, Sulte 200, Wainut Creek, CA 94597
Phone: (925] 283-6000 Rox: (925] 944-2895

December 13, 2004

Ars
Mr. Barney Chan ‘ S
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency g b
1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 - Ty
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Foothill Square Shopping Center / Former Young’s Cleaners
- 10708 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
AEI Project No.
_Toxics Case N

Dear Mr. Chan: ° Lol

This letter has been prepared in response to the letter from your office dated October 8, 2004,
relating to the above referenced matter. The letter was a response to a request, prepared by AEI
dated July 12, 2004 on behalf of MacArthur Boulevard Associates, the property owner, to
decommission several monitoring wells on the- property in preparatlon for a redevelopment
project to begin shortly -

To clarify, the request to decommission the monitoring wells was not intended-as a request for a
“case closed” or “no further.action” finding or a request to discontinue groundwater monitoring.
In order to issue a peimit to decommission momtonng wells, the Alameda County Public Works
Agency requests approval from the overseeing agency before chemical leak investigation wells
can be closed. It has been agreed that appropriately placed replacement groundwater monitoring
wells may be installed, if necessary, once the redevelopment project has been completed. Upon
approval to close the wells, the requested iso-concentration contours and cross sections can be
submitted with proposed replacement well locations.
The October 8, 2004 letter also requests that a vapor survey be conducted on the property, for the
~ purpose of re-evaluating vapor migration into the buildings. -An evaluation of risk to human
health via migration of contaminant vapors into the occupied building spaces was documented in
the February 15, 1996 report prepared by PES. The numerical evaluation estimated that the
- mﬁooraconcentrauons of the site contaminants [tetrachloroethylene (PCE), tnchloroethylene
(TCE), 1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE) and 1,2-Dichloroethylene (1,2-DCE, cis- and trans-}]
were below tlieir respective Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) (US EPA Region IX, 1995)
and, therefore, that the low concentrations of remaining contaminants in the soil does not pose a
significant threat to human health. This finding was concurred with by the ACHCSA and
RWQCB in letters dated March 26, 1996 and March 21, 1996, respectively. Even when
- compared to newer screening levels (Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, SF Bay RWQCB, July 2003) or 2002 PRGs, the estimated
contaminant concentrations are still below these levels by one to several orders of magnitude.

CHICAGO ¢ FT. LAUDERDALE ° Los ANGELES o Sam FRANGISCO

www.gelconsultants.com
800.801.3224




10700 MacArthur Bowlevard, Oaklanal, CA I
December 13, 2004
Page 2

The redevelopment will not change the land use of the property, retail / commercial. In fact, the
only sensitive use currently in the area in question, a Head Start Day Care Center, will be
removed as part of the project. Therefore, re-evaluation of risk to human health should not be
needed. In addition, there will be no lowering of the new buildings or common areas below the
existing grade. In some portions of the formerly impacted area, import fill will raise common
areas and building foundation elevations and new construction would include new foundations
and damp-proofing, both further lowering the potential for any migration through the
foundations. Baséd on the lack of risk to human health identified during the previous risk
evaluation performed following removal of the most impacted soils, that land use will not
become more sensitive, and that contaminant migration into the building will be further
minimized by additional fill and new foundations, re-evaluation of risk posed by vapor migration
into the buildings is pot necessary.

We appreciate your consideration of these comments and look forward to approval to close the
monitoring wells so that our client can proceed with this much anticipated redevelopment of the

property.

I can be reached at 925/283-6000, extension 104 or at pmcintyre @ aciconsultants.com, if you
have questions or if I can be of any further assistance in this matter.

Péter MclIntyre,
Project Manager
cc:

1. Derhake, AEI

Ms. Betty Graham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. John Jay & Mr. Ken Phares, Jay-Phares Corporation
10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA 94605

Mr. I. Alec Merriam, MacArthur Boulevard Associates
1884 Mountain View Boulevard, Suite 200, Tiburon, CA 94920




Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Hugh K. Phares, lll ("Ken") [kphares@ix.netcom.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2004 12:56 PM

To: . Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: Peter Mcintyre; John Jay

Subject: Foothill Square - Young's Cleaners Perc Monitoring

(l2580/ 50

Card for
1 K. Phares, 1]

Barney:

The 13.52 acre Foothill Square property was owned by "Drake Builders, a
California corporation" until the property was sold in 1998 to the
current oOwner:

MAC ARTHUR BOULEVARD ASSOCTIATES
{a California limited partnership)

MACARTEUR BOULEVARD CORPORATION, a California corporation, is the
General Partner of MacArthur Boulevard Associates. The President of
MachArthur Boulevard Corporation is J. Alec Merriam.

g addr

MacArthur Boulevard Associates
c/o J. Alec Merriam

1884 Mountaln View Drive
Tiburon, C& 94920
(415-435-2693}

(415-435-8574} (Fax)

Jay-Phares Corporation, a Califormia licensed real estate brokerage
firm, is merely the leasing agent and property manager for MacArthur
Boulevard Associates ("MBA"). Jay-Phares handles leasing, collects
rents and performs maintenance. Jay-Phares' address is:

Jay-Phares Corporatiocn

10700 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 200
Dakland, CA 94605-5062
(510-562-9500)

{510-562-9505) (Fax)

Last month, a new case was opened by your department on the former Exxon
station site at 10650 Foothill Blwd. adjcining Foothill Square. The
former Exxon site was purchased by MacArthur Boulevard Asscciates

{("MBA") a few months after MBA purchased Foothill Square. A letter
announcing the case opening was incorrectly directed to Jay-Fhares
Corporation as "owner."

We have enjoyed the opportunity to act on behalf of ocur client, the
shopping center owner, in working with you to remediate and monitor the
perchlorethelene release from the former Young's Cleaners.

We have now faxed to your associate photocopies of grant deeds proving
that title to both properties is vested in MBA, not its property manager
Jay-Phares Corporation. We have enjoved the opportunity to work with you
on environmental matters to remediate and monitor the perchleorethelene

1




release from the former Young's Cleaners as a service to our client, the
shopping center owner. But if a company must be treated as an "cperator"
for purposes of environmental liability as the penalty for performing
nothing more than normal and traditional property management functions,
you may be sure there will be very few who will be eager to becoms
property managers in the future.

Barney, please give me a call at 510-523-0450 anytime if you have
further questions or comments in this matter. Thank you.




. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

MacArthur Boulevard Associates ¢/o (610) 867-6700
Mr. 1. Alec Merriam FAX (510) 337-9335
1884 Mountain View Blvd., Suite 200

Tiburon, CA 94920

QOctober 8, 2004

Dear Mr. Men'iam:

Subject: Toxics Case No. RO0002580, Foothill Shopping Center, 10700 MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Alameda County Environmental Health and the RWQCB have reviewed the case file for the
referenced site including the July 12, 2004 Well Closure Plan by AEI Consultants, We
understand that the well closure plan is presented to facilitate the proposed expansion of the
shopping center. Future plans include the construction of a building over many of the wells
proposed for decommissioning. The plan proposes the decommussioning of all wells within the
footprint of the new building plus three others, leaving only the “deep” wells, AMW-9, MW-6,
FHS-MW-10 and FHS-MW-11. We request that you address the following technical comments
prior to decommissioning wells.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Please provide a 50 ug/l (ppb) PCE (perchloroethylene) isoconcentration map for the site.

2. Shallow soil vapor sampling is required at the site within the source arca and along
MacArthur Blvd. We recommend a sampling frequency of 1 sample/2500 square feet,
with sampling depths of 3-5” bgs and 10’ bgs, at a minimum. Please insure sampling
methodology 1s consistent with the DTSC and LARWQCB Advisory. Include your
proposal for this work in the work plan requested below. Based upon the results of your -
soil vapor sampling, engineering controls may be required prior to building construction.

3. Please provide cross sectional diagrams that include soil and groundwater analytical data
and groundwater elevations for the site. Include your cross sections in the work plan
requested below, )

4. Please submit a utilities and preferential pathway study. Provide a map showing the
location and former location of all utility lines and trenches including sewers and storm
drains within and near the plume area. Include a survey of all wells within a % mile
radius of the site in your study. Report your results in the work plan requested below.

5. A deed restriction shall be filed with the County for this site based upon the residual
concentrations of halogenated solvents.

6. Prior to site closure consideration, please submit a summary report supporting your
request. The report should minimally include: an evaluation of your soil vapor results
and an evaluation of your groundwater results.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

e November 5, 2004 — Technical reports and Work Plan




Qctober 8, 2004

Mr. J. Alec Merriam

RO0002580

10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland
Page 2

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions. -

Sincerely,

&%MW

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
B. Graham, RWQCB
Mr. K. Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94605
Mr. P. McIntyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, 94597

10_7_{4 700 MacArtharBlvd
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ALAMEDA COUNTY | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

!

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

. August 6, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Messrs. Jay and Phares

Jay-Phares Corporation

10700 Mac Arthur Blvd., Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94605-5260

Dear Messrs. Jay and Phares:
Subject: Deposit for Former Young’s Cleaners, 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd., Oakland 94605

Please submit a deposit of $10,000 payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health Services
so we may provide regulatory oversight for the referenced project. Tt is expected that the amount
requested will cover the current negative balance of $4753.55 and allow the project to be
completed with a zero balance. Otherwise, additional deposit will be requested, or any unused
monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

The deposit/refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.060 of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on thc project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently
$158 per hour.

Please write the following identifying information on your check or cover letter.

* Type of project (site mitigation-SLIC) _
¢ Site address (10700 Mac Arthur Blvd., Oakland 94605)
¢  RO0002580

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

i Cho—

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist -

C:JB. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Peter Mclntyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200,
Walnut Creek, CA 94597-3940

Depl0700MacArthurBlvd
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Page 1 of 2

%Jgg’%@& #

(X177 A

From: Seng, Victoria, Env. Health
Sent:  Tuesday, August 05, 2003 2:48 PM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: RE: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland 84605

Deposit:  $2,700.00
Wk Fees: 7,453.55 as of 4/21/00

Need more fund $4,753.55,

I'll send you the printout via QIC so you can see.
----- Original Message--—--
From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2003 2:44 PM
To: Seng, Victoria, Env, Health

Subject: RE: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland 94605

Vatey:

it's 2603A, I'm not sure if there is another # in addition to A.

Thanks,
Barney

From: Seng, Victoria, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2003 9:17 AM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: RE: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland 94605

Barney,

Do you have Project #7

8/5/2003

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2003 9:08 AM

To: Seng, Victoria, Env. Health

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland 94605

Vatey:

New  Gatret™

\Ta(fﬁ_%ares @’f*(«’
(O Fco i B/V?; Sk 200

ORIt CA 9 65— 3260

Mr %7[1 Phaves T
My jol/ll/l\gy

Can you check to see if there is any money left in this former remediation (SLIC) site? Itis
called former Young's Cleaner and is located within the Foothill Shopping Center. We
have at least one LOP site using the same address ie Former USA Petroleum. This site

never got a RO# for Envision.

Thanks

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health




N )
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 21, 2000 (510) 567-6700
StID # 875 FAX (510} 237-9335

Meésrs. John Jay and Ken Phares
10700 Mac Arthur Blvd.
Qakland CA 94605

Re: Groundwater Monitoring at 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd., Foothill Shopping Center,
Oakland CA 94605

Dear Gentlemen:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 21, 2000 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

Report for the First Quarter 2000 for the above referenced site, prepared by AEI Consultants.

As you are aware, this monitoring is part of the continual groundwater investigation relating the
“release of chlorinated solvents at the former Young Cleaners.

Our office concurs with your consultant’s proposed change in monitoring schedule as follows:

Wells AMW-4, AMW-5, AMW-6, AMW-9, FHS MW-11 and MW-6 will be monitoring on a
semi-annual basis and wells AMW-1, AMW-8, WGR MW-4, FHS MW-10 and MW-7 will be
monitored on an annual basis.

Please be aware this monitoring change is subject to future results being consistent with past
observations and the agreement of this change by the Water Board.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

bptagy M Cho—

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

qx{. Chan, files

" Mr. P. McIntyre, AEI Consuitants, 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549
Ms. Betty Graham, RWQCB

Monchgl 0704
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March 21, 2000

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Foothill Square Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California (’
Project No. 3067 : 1/
Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the Third
Quarter 1999 for the former Young’s Cleaners. A copy of this report has also been sent to Derek
Lee of the RWQCB.

Please contact me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
AEI CONSULTANTS,

Y oeZ7

Peter Mclntyre
Project Geologist

Corporate Headguarters

Los Angeles Phoenix San Francisco Seattle New York
(310) 798-4255 (602) 240-5990 (800) 801-3224 (425) 401-8500 (212) 279-7770

www. agiconsultanis.com




Listing of HAZMAT - FULL QTE HISTORY since 1987 fOJ...:étID # 875

as of 12/07/1999 <... all Activity, Codes

SITE KRAME & ADDRESS!:
Young's Dry Cleaners -- 10700 MacArthur Blvd #9 , Oakland CA 94605

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat
Archived Dailies:

InspDat Insp Activi Categ InspT StID
W

B o o e e e A e ——— -0-

. -
0370971993 LS 75 0.5 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Mall, Feddekkkkd

meeting withRon and Barney
Concerning investigation
03/19/1993 LS 74 1. 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center *kkkdkkk
03/19/1993 LS 77 0.5 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center, #x%xkix%
meeting wtih Barney

03/23/1993 1S 74 0.5 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center *dkkdkdkddk
03/25/1992 LS 75 0.25 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center kkkkkddk
im0 — 1275 0= Cenerafor insoection., -0-
gy e e e | L -0-
04/23/1993 LS 77 0.5 875 26034 -0- hhkkhkkhix
05/19/1993 LS 77 0.25 875 2603A Foothill Sguare Shopping Center, *¥#%%kk%
phone withthe City of Berkeley
06/25/1993 LS 77 0.25 875 2603A Phone with Property owner Kkkkkkkk
ey m— S p—Sgelp— e p— —— . -0-
FENE.CRET-Y-T- 0 NN - X- N - W S0 - § S s PO :-Y-% 5“5 e e M =1~ oS TP =13 20 B T el ok ol o -0- .
10/04/1993 LS 75 1. 875 2603A -0- : kkhkikxkk
GBI Dt D msssmmmmn S s Gy ey e N P i P P O i@ irioeitiBn -0-
SmaGikeoile Sl S eyl e Gt N D B i S @ @@ Pryojoie B -0-
el ool tee b i ey D Dl el -0~
09/01/1994 BC 75 1. 875 2603A REVIEW OF UPDATED RPT kkkkkkkk
09/01/1994 BC 75 1. 875 2603A REVIEW OF REPORTS kkkdkkhdk
12/22/1994 BC 75 0.5 875 2603A review site with ML, Young's Tkkhdedkkk
Cleaners

Current Dailies:

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
01/04/1985 BC 75 1.5 875 2603a review Dec 1994 Augeus report dekokkokokokk
01/05/1995 BC 74 2. 875 2603A write letter hkkkkhkk
01/05/1995 BC 75 2. 875 2603A review 12/94 Augeus report, and hkdkkkhk

workplan for seoil
excavation,disc with SH

01/06/1995 BC 77 0.75 875 2603A conv with K. Phares and R. Fekkkkkhk
Gilgrease

01/10/1995 BC 77 0.4 875 2603A spoke with R. Garrison of Augeus h*¥kkkik

02/28/1995 BC 74 0.5 875 2603A write letter requesting tech *kkkkkkk
report,Young's Cleaners

02/28/1995 BC 77 0.5 875 2603A meeting with J. Jay kkkkkkkk

03/08/1995 BC 77 0.2 875 2603A fax notice of pre-enforcement Tkkkdkdekk
hearing to Mr. Jay

03/17/1995 BC 75 1.5 875 2603A review 3/16/95 wp, call Augeus khkkkkkk
and discuss with R. Garrison

03/20/1995 BC 77 0.3 875 2603A spoke with S. Arigala hhxkkkkkk

03/20/1995 BC 77 0.5 875 2603A conv with C. Conway of Augeus Fodkodeok ek ok

03/21/1995 BC 74 1.5 875 2603A write wp approval letter Rk kkkkkk




-~

- 03/22/1995

03/28/1995
InspDat

2."575

1.
InspT

875

witness MW inst«:—gations, Augeus
present

preenforcement hearing meeting
Comment

kkkdkkhk

khkkhhkkk
pailBDat

03/28/1995
03/29/1995
05/03/1995
06/07/1995

06/09/1995
06/12/1995

06/12/1995
06/12/1995
06/29/1995
07/10/1995
07/12/1995

07/17/1995
07/20/1995
07/25/1995
08/01/1995
08/14/1995
08/15/1995
08/22/1995
Inspbat

2.
0.2
1.
0.5

PRE-ENFORCEMENT HEARINGS

disc with 808, 10700 Mac Arthur
file review and write letter
dailies correction for follow-up
on investigation

spoke with Laura, update billing
write letter commenting on June
95 reports

review June 95 reports

spoke with C. Conway of Augeus
disc with €. Conway

conv with C. Conway re 7/10/95 wp
review 7/11/95 draft wp and
write approval letter

speak with C. Conway

review fax of work schedule
spoke with C. Conway, review fax
SITE VISIT WITNESS MWINSTALL
conv with C. Conway

spoke with C. Conway

disc with C. Conway, re existing
Comment

¥ dede de ko ok ok
kkkkkhkd
kkikkkkikk
kkkkkkik

kkkkkkkk

kkdkkkhk
*kkkkkkk
kkkkkkkk
kkkkkkkk
kkkkkkhk

kkkhkhkk
kkkhdkkkk
% % % ek de ek
kkdkdkkkdk
khkkkkhk
kkkkkkkk
khkkkikkkk

DailBDat

10/10/1995
10/12/1995

10/16/1995
10/17/1995

10/17/1995
10/18/1995

10/19/1995

10/20/1995"

10/24/1995
10/30/1995
'11/06/1995
11/14/1995

11/16/1995
11/21/1995
InspDat

soil contam. cleanup levels, RA
and Arco

spoke with J. Derachi of All Env
review file, leave message for
J. Derachi

review 12/94 Augeus wp,
message for J. Derache
file review, site summary write
up

spoke with J. Derache

witness excavation, meet with J.
Derhake, J. Jay and K. Phares
spoke with J. Derhake of All
SPOKE W/ARIGOLIA

update from J. Derhake of All Env
spoke with J. Derache of All
spoke with C. Conway of Augeus
spoke with K. Phares re status

of excavation, RA etc

spoke with C. Conway of Augeus
got update from J. Derache All
Comment

leave

hkkkkihk
*hkkhkkikkk

khkkkkkkk
kkxkkhkk

hkkkkkik
kkkkhkkkk

khkkkkkk
khkkikkikk
kkkkkkkk
kkhhkikk
kkkkkkki
kkkkhikkk

kdkkkhkhk
kkkkkkkk

DailBDhat

11/27/1995
11/27/1995

11/28/1995
11/28/1995

11/28/1995

BC 73
BC 76
Insp Act
BC 77
BC 71
BC 74
BC 40
BC 79
BC 74
BC 75
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
BC 74
BC 77
BC 75
BC 77
BC 77
EC 77
BC 77
BC 77
Insp. Act
BC 77
BC 75
-BC 75
BC 75
BC 77
BC 73
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
Insp Act
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77
BC 77

Env

spoke with K. Phares

spoke with C. Hertz, disc prior
analytical results

spoke with K. Phares

spoke with J. Derache, left info
for him downstairs re PRGs&
sample letter ‘

review All Env 11/21/95 report

kkkkkkhk
hkhkikhkhkik

kkkhikkk
kkkkkihd

khkkhhikik



12/07/1995
12/11/1995
12/12/1995
12/13/1995

12/14/1995
12/15/1995
12/26/1995
01/10/1996
InspDat

875
875
875
875

and faxxed datagltside cleaners
to the west

spoke with C. Conway

meet with J. Derache of All Env
spoke with J. Derache

update billing, request addnl
deposit, spoke with J. Anderson
of All

spoke with J. Derache

spoke with K. Phares

kkkkkkkk
kkkkhkik
kkkkkkkk
kkkkkkkk

kkkkkkkk
kkkkkikk
kkdkkkikh®
khkkkhikk

DailBDat

S S S A M e e dm G M . M S M S D S SR U e ————— — A T S S S A . W S W ———— i S —————— — —

01/16/1996
02/01/1996
02/05/1996

02/06/1996

02/07/1996
02/16/1996

02/20/1996
02/22/1996
02/23/1996
02/28/1996
02/29/1996
03/06/1996
03/07/1996

03/12/1996
03/21/1996
03/25/1996
InspDat

spoke with Mr. Gilcrease
review fax, send copy to M.
Comnent

Whelan

spoke with M. Whelan and J. Young
disc with G. Jensen

spoke with J. Dunn re Risk Eval
of soils

spoke with R. Krebs re meeting
and Risk evaluation

spoke with SA, gave him update
review soil risk evaluation for
VOCs

spoke with J. Derhake of All Env
spoke with C. Conway of Augeus
spoke with C. Conway of Augeus
spoke with S. Arigala '

spoke with R. Krebs

spoke with R. Krebs

spoke with Mr. Phares, requested
reports

sp with R. Gilcrease

speak with R. Krebs

spke with S. Arigala re letter
Comment

kkkkkkkk
%k sk ok ko k
kxkkkkdkik

kkkkkkkk

R*kkkkkik
kkkkdkkk

& ke deokok ok Rk
kkdkkkik
Kk ok kok kR
hkkkhkkkk
kkdkhkkkk
kkkkkikkk
& ek kokokk ok

kkkkkikk*k
kkhkhkhhh®
kkkkkkhk

DailBDat

03/26/1996
04/23/1996
06/03/1996

06/04/1996
06/12/1996
07/01/1996
07/25/1996

07/25/1996

08/19/1996
09/03/1996
10/22/1996
11/13/1996
11/20/1996
11/27/1996

12/04 /1996
InspDat

BC 77 0.3
BC 77 0.3
BC 77 0.3
BC 77 1.
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 D.5
BC 77 0.5
BC 75 0.3
Insp Act InspT
BC 77 0.2
BC 76 0.1
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.5
BC 77 0.3
BC 75 0.6
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.4
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.6
BC 77 0.3
Insp Act InspT
BC 74 0.8
BC 75 1.5
BC 77 0.3
BC 75 0.5
BC 77 0.3
BC 77 0.3
BC 75 0.3
BC 77 0.5
BC 77 0.4
BC 75 0.5
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 2.
BC 75 0.5

Insp Act InspT

- ——— —— ————— e eI e o wl MER A EE M S ———— R  dbr AF E S M S oM S S M S e —

write letter re soils screeing
evaluation

review soil remediation wp,

write conditional approval letter
sp with J. Han of PES re MW
construction info

send boring logs to J. Han of PES
spoke with Will Mast PES

sp with R. Krebs

file review, leave message for

W. Mast of PES

speak with Wm. Mast of PES get
update

sp with Mr. Gilcrease

review Aug 7, 1996 QMR

sp with C. Conway of Augeus

sp with Wm Mast of PES re meeting
sp with SArigala

mtg at RWQCB with PES, SA, Mr
Gilcrease and attorneys

review 11/19/96 QMR

Comment

kkkkkhik
*hkkkhkhik
kkkkkkik

kkkkkknk
khkkkhkkkk
kkkkkkhk
AhkkhkhkkEk

kR hhk

hkkkkrhk
HkkkEXRE
kkkkkrhk
hhkkkhhk
hkdhkkkk
kkkkkkkk

Skdh ki
DailBDat



. 12/10/1996

12/20/1996
12/30/1996

12/30/1996
12/30/1996

01/21/1997
01/23/1997
01/31/1997
03/12/1997
03/20/1997
03/24/1997

03/25/1997
03/25/1997

03/25/1997

03/26/1997
InspDat

review AEI's so:’ ex¢ report
review faxxed PES wp and write
comments

complete wp review, write up
comments, prep for meeting
speak with S. Arigala
teleconference with SA and Wnm
Mast of PES

review 1/21/97 PES fax

conf call with wWm Mast,

speak with R. Creps

sp with W. Mast of PES re meeting

billing update

review 3/7/97 soil remediation
report

review 3/24/97 PES report
meeting with W. Mast, R. Creps,
SA at RWQCB

make copies of Arco T. 1 for SA
and PES

sp with G. Dannatt of Bayview
Comment

kkkkkkik
dkkkkhik

dhkhhkhhik

kkkkkkkk
khkkkkkdkk

Fhidhkitk
ok keokokkok ok
kkkkkkkk
kkkkkdkkk

kkkdkdkhik

kkdhehkdkk
kkkkkkkk

dkddehdRR
DailBDat
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04/01/1997
04/07/1997

04/08/1997
04/09/1997
04/09/1997
04/11/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
06/19/1997

01/29/1998
06/15/1998
09/08/1998
10/22/1998

10/30/1998
InspDat

Federal

review soil remediation report
and sp w/ B. Campbell

write letter approving scil reuse

leave message for S. Arigala
sp with Mr. K. Phares

sp with Wm. Mast

write letter

sp with S. Arigala

sp with R. Creps

sp with Mr. K. Phares

sp with Bob Ruskin of Imperial
Thrift

review 1/22/98 QMR,
installation report
review 4/13/98 QMR
disc with A. Gholami
review 10/13/98 QMR, leave
message for D. Lee

sp with D. Lee, write letter
Comment

and well

etk ok ok ok ok k

kkkkkkikk
kkhkkkkht
kkkkhikt
hkkkkkhk
kkkkkkkk
kkdkkkhkk
kkkkkkht
kkkkkikkk
*hkhkkkk

kkkkkkhk
kkkkkhkk
ddekhkkkkk

kkkkkkikk

kkkkkhkhik
DailBDat

01/28/1999
03/22/1999
05/06/1999
05/21/1999
07/15/1999

08/12/1999
08/17/1999
08/19/1999
08/19/1999
08/20/1999

08/23/1999

BC 75 0.37 875
BC 75 1. 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 77 0.3 875
BC 77 0.4 875
BC 75 0.3 875
BC 75 ¢.3 875
BC 77 .2 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 49 1.5 875
BC 75 0.5 878
BC 75 i, 875
BC 77 2.7 875
BC 79 0.3 875
BC 77 0.5 875
Insp Act InspT StID
AG 49 2. 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 74 0.8 875
BC 77 0.1 875
BC 77 0.6 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 74 0.3 875
BC 77 0.3 875
BC 77 0.3 875
BC 77 0.5 875
BC 77 0.3 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 75 1. 875
BC 74 1. 875
Insp Act InspT StID DRPro
BC 75 0.8 875
BC 75 1. 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 75 0.2 875
BC 75 0.2 875
BC 75 0.4 875
BC 75 0.3 875
BC 75 0.8 875
BC 77 0.4 875
BC 74 0.3 875

review 8/14/98 gmr

disc with SH, write letter
review 1st gtr QMR

sp with Mr. K. Phares

sp with P. Mac Intyre re spoils
characterization

sp with P. McIntyre of All Env
review soil remediation reports
sp with J. Derhake of All Env
Sp with P. McIntyre of All,
review so0il remediation report
leave message & sp with J.
Derhake

write spoils reuse letter

kkkkkkkk
kkkkkkkk
hkkkkhkrk
kkkdkkkk
%k kdkdeddd




: ‘68/27/1999 BC 75 0.,875 2603A review 2nd qterQOnitoring report
08/30/1999 BC 75 0.5 875 2603A review 8/26/99 stockpile
sampling report

LEGEND FOR 'OLD' DAILY ENTRIES

Category: ( Program ) Activity:
0 - Office I - regular Inspection 1 - Generators
L - Legal F - Follow up inspection 2 -~ UG Tanks
P - Program S - Spill / release 3 - Business Plans
T - Training Q - reQuest / complaint 4 - Haz.Waste Hauler
A - Advice / consult. 5 - Emerg. Resp.
E - Environ. study 6 - Contam. Site
7 - Public Lands
Valid for Dailies in 1987 --> 1989 8 - Residential

Complete




Listing of HAZMAT - FULL QTE HISTORY since 1987 fo’StID # 875

as of 12/07/1999 .... all Activity Codes
SITE NAME & ADDRESS:
Young's Dry Cleaners -- 10700 MacArthur Blvd #9 , Oakland CA 94605
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat
Archived Dailies:
InspDat Insp Activi Categ InspT StID
03/09/1987 TP I 1 3. 875
02/16/1993 BO 139 1.5 875 =-0- training Red O on USTs -0-
inspections
03/09/1993 LS 75 0.5 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Mall, &k ke odode ke ke

meeting withRon and Barney
Concerning investigation

03/19/199%3 LS 74 1. 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center hikdhhkk
03/19/1993 LS 77 0.5 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center, kkkkkkkk
: meeting wtih Barney
03/23/1993 LS 74 0.5 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center dedkdok ke kok
03/25/1993 LS 75 0.25 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center fkkkkhkk
03/31/1993 RO 11 1. 875 -0~ Generator inspection -0-
03/31/1993 RO 51 1. 875 -0- HMMP inspection -0-
04/23/1993 LS 77 0.5 875 2603A -0- . Fkdkdkhk
05/19/1993 LS 77 0.25 875 2603A Foothill Square Shopping Center, kkkkkkkk
phone withthe City of Berkeley
06/25/1993 LS 77 0.25 875 2603A Phone with Property owner *kkkkkkk
06/25/1993 LS5 83 0.5 875 -0- -0- -0-
07/01/1993 LS B3 0.5 875 -0- Foothill Square Shopping Center -0-
10/04/1993 LS 75 1. 875 2603A -0- : dededekkkkk
03/01/1994 RO 51 0.5 875 -0- HMBP inspection w/AB -0-
03/01/1994 RO 120 1.5 875 ~-0- NPDES inspection w/AB -0=-
04/14/1994 RO 55 1. 875 -0- HMBP review -0~
09/01/19%4 BC 75 1. 875 2603A REVIEW OF UPDATED RPT khkkkkkd
09/01/1994 BC 75 1. 875 2603A REVIEW OF REPORTS hkkkkkkk
12/22/1994 BC 75 0.5 875 2603A review site with ML, Young's hdkkkkdkd
Cleaners
Current Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
01/04/1995 BC 75 1.5 875 2603a review Dec 1994 Augeus report hhkkkkhk
01/05/1995 BC 74 2. 875 2603A write letter kekdedkhik
0P1/05/1995 BC 75 2. 875 2603A review 12/94 Augeus report, and *kdekdkkk

workplan for soil
excavation,disc with SH

01/06/1995 BC 77 0.75 875 2603A conv with K. Phares and R. khkkkkkk
_ Gilgrease

01/10/1995 BC 77 0.4 875 2603A spoke with R. Garrison of Augeus Fhkkkkhkk

02/28/1995 BC 74 0.5 875 2603A write letter reguesting tech C hkkkkkkk
report,Young's Cleaners

02/28/1995 BC 77 0.5 875 2603A meeting with J. Jay Kkkkkkkk

03/08/1995 BC 77 0.2 875 2603A fax notice of pre-enforcement khkkkkkkk
hearing to Mr. Jay

03/17/19%5 BC 75 1.5 875 2603A review 3/16/95 wp, call Augeus dddkdkhkdk
and discuss with R. Garrison

03/20/1995 BC 77 0.3 875 2603A spoke with S. Arigala LEE Ly

03/20/1995 BC 77 0.5 875 2603A conv with C. Conway of Augeus dodekododok ko

03/21/1995 BC 74 1.5 875 2603A write wp approval letter kkkdkkkk



12/07/1995
12/11/1995
12/12/1995
12/13/1995

12/14/1995
12/15/1995
12/26/1995
01/10/199%96
InspDat

875
875
875
875

and faxxed data outside cleaners
to the west

spoke with C. Conway

meet with J. Derache of All Env
spoke with J. Derache

update billing, request addnl
deposit, spoke with J. Anderson
of All

spoke with J. Derache

spoke with K. Phares

spoke with Mr. Gilcrease

review fax, send copy to M.
Comment

kkkkdhdkkk
deve ke e de ok
kkkkdhkk
khkkkkkkk

kkdkhkhkkk
hkkhkkik
kkkkkkkk
kkkkkkkk

DailBDat

01/16/1996
02/01/1996
02/05/1996

02/06/1996

02/07/1996
02/16/1996

02/20/1996
02/22/1996
02/23/1996
02/28/1996
02/29/1996
03/06/1996
03/07/1996

03/12/1996
03/21/1996
03/25/1996
InspDat

Whelan

spoke with M. Whelan and J. Young
disc with G. Jensen

spoke with J. Dunn re Risk Eval
of soils

spoke with R. Krebs re meeting
and Risk evaluation

spoke with SA, gave him update
review soil risk evaluation fer
VOCs

spoke with J. Derhake of All Env
spoke with C. Conway of Augeus
spoke with C. Conway of Augeus
spoke with S. Arigala

spoke with R. Krebs

spoke with R. Krebs

spoke with Mr. Phares, requested
reports

sp with R. Gilcrease

speak with R. Krebs
spke with 8. Arigala re letter
Comment

khkkkkkkk
kkkkikkkk
Ahkhkkkkkk

kkdkhkhkkhk

ke dekdekdok
kkkkkkkk

kkkkikdk
kkkkiekhk
kkkkkkdk
kkkkkkhk
kkkkdkkik
kkkkhkhk
kkkkikhk

Rhkkkkkik
kkkkhkkkk
kkkkikkkdk

DailBDat

03/26/19986
04/23/1996
06/03/1996

06/04/1996
06/12/1996
07/01/1996
07/25/1996

07/25/1996

08/19/1996
09/03/1996
10/22/1996
11/13/1996
11/20/1996
11/27/1996

12/04 /1996
InspDat

BC 77 0.3
BC 77 0.3
BC 77 0.3
BC 77 1.
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.5
BC 77 0.5
BC 75 0.3
Insp Act InspT
BC 77 0.2
BC 76 0.1
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.5
BC 77 0.3
BC 75 0.6
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.4
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.6
BC 77 0.3
Insp Act InspT
BC 74 0.8
BC 75 i.5
BC 77 0.3
BC 75 0.5
BC 77 0.3
BC 77 0.3
BC 75 0.3
BC 77 0.5
BC 77 0.4
BC 75 0.5
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 0.2
BC 77 2.
BC 75 0.5

Insp Act InspT
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875

87%

875
875
875

875

write letter re soils screeing
evaluation

review soil remediation wp,

write conditional approval letter
sp with J. Han of PES re MW
construction info

send boring logs to J. Han of PES
spoke with Will Mast PES

sp with R. Krebs

file review, leave message for

W. Mast of PES

speak with Wm. Mast of PES get
update

sp with Mr. Gilcrease

review Aug 7, 1996 QMR

sp with C. Conway of Augeus

sp with Wm Mast of PES re meeting
sp with SArigala

mtg at RWQCB with PES, SA, Mr
Gilcrease and attorneys

review 11/19/96 QMR

Comment

ki kkkk
kkkkkhik
khkkkkkk

kkhkhkkhk
khkdddik
Rkkkkkdk
kkkkkkk®

e T T L 1]

kkkkkkkk
ki hik
kkkkkkkk
hkkkdkkk
*xkkkkkkk
hkkkkkkhi

*kkkdkkkk
DailBbat



12/10/1996
12/20/1996

12/30/1996

12/30/1996
12/30/1996

01/21/1997
01/23/1997
01/31/1997
03/12/1997
03/20/1997
03/24/1997

03/25/1997
03/25/1997

03/25/1997

03/26/1997
InspDat

2603A
2603A

2603A

2603A
26034

2603A
2603A
2603A
2603A
2603A
2603A

2603A
26032

2603A

2603A
DRPro

review AEI's so!exc report
review faxxed PES wp and write
comments

complete wp review, write up
comments, prep for meeting
speak with S. Arigala
teleconference with SA and Wm
Mast of PES

review 1/21/97 PES fax

conf call with Wm Mast,

speak with R. Creps

sp with W. Mast of PES re meeting

billing update

review 3/7/97 soil remediation
report

review 3/24/97 PES report
meeting with W. Mast, R. Creps,
SA at RWQCB

make copies of Arco T. 1 for SA
and PES

sp with G. Dannatt of Bayview
Comment

kkkkkkik
kkkkhkdik

kkdkkkhkik

kkkkkkk®
khkkkkhkk

kkkkhkkdk
kkkkhkkhk
khkkkkkkk
khkkkhkhkik

kdkkkkkkk

kkkkkkkk
kkkhkkh®

kkkkkkikk
DailBDat

04/01/1997
04/07/1997

04/08/1997
04/09/1997
04/09/1997
04/11/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
06/19/1997

01/29/1998
06/15/1998
09/08/1998
10/22/1998

106/30/1998
InspDat

26037
26034

2603A
2603A
2603A
2603A
2503A
2603A
26032
2603A
2603A

2603A
2603A
2603A
26034

26034
DRPro

Federal

review soil remediation report
and sp w/ B. Campbell

write letter approving soil reuse

leave message for S. Arigala
sp with Mr. K. Phares

sp with Wm. Mast

write letter

sp with S. Arigala

sp with R. Creps

sp with Mr. K. Phares

sp with Bob Ruskin of Imperial
Thrift

review 1/22/98 QMR, and well
installation report

review 4/13/98 QMR

disc with A. Gholami

review 10/13/98 QMR, leave
message for D. Lee

sp with D. Lee, write letter
Comment

kkkhkikhk¥

kkkkkkkk
khkkkkhkik
Rkkkkkxk
* &Rk kkkk
kkkkhkkhk
kkkkkkik
RAhxkIkdk
kkkkikkdk
kkkkkkkk

kkkkkkhk
khkkhkkk
kkkhkkkk

kkRkkkk*k

de e ke de ke ke
DailBDat

01/28/1999
03/22/1999
05/06/1999
05/21/1999
07/15/1999

08/12/1999
08/17/1999
08/19/1999
08/19/1999
08/20/1999

08/23/1999

BC 75 0.3 875
BC 75 1. 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 77 0.3 875
BC 77 0.4 875
BC 75 0.3 875
BC 75 0.3 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 49 1.5 87§
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 75 1. 875
BC 77 2.7 875
BC 79 0.3 875
BC 77 0.5 875
Insp Act InspT StID
AG 49 2. 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 74 0.8 875
BC 77 0.1 875
BC 77 0.6 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 74 0.3 875
BC 77 0.3 875
BC 77 0.3 875
BC 77 0.5 875
BC 77 0.3 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 75 1. 875
BC 74 1. 875
Insp Act InspT StID
BC 75 0.8 875
BC 75 1. 875
BC 75 0.5 875
BC 77 0.2 875
BC 75 0.2 875
BC 75 0.2 875
BC 75 0.4 875
BC 75 0.3 875
BC 75 0.8 875
BC 77 0.4 875
BC 74 0.3 875

review 8/14/98 gmr

disc with SH, write letter
review 1lst gtr QMR

sp with Mr. K. Phares

sp with P. Mac Intyre re spoils
characterization

sp with P, McIntyre of All Env
review soil remediation reports
sp with J. Derhake of All Env
Sp with P. McIntyre of All,
review soil remediation report
leave nessage & sp with J.
Derhake

write spoils reuse letter

kkdkhkrhk
kkhhkrkk
kkkkkhkkk
kkkdkkhkk
R hdhkkkik



( o .

08/27/1999 BC 75 0.7 875 2603A review 2nd qter%mitoring report
08/30/19%9 BC 75 0.5 875 2603A review 8/26/99 stockpile
sampling report

LEGEND FOR 'OLD' DAILY ENTRIES

Category: ( Program ) Activity:
0 - Office I - regular Inspection 1 - Generators
L - Legal F - Follow up inspection 2 - UG Tanks
P - Program S - Spill / release 3 - Busliness Plans
T - Training Q - reQuest / complaint 4 - Haz.Waste Hauler
A - Advice / consult. 5 « Emerg. Resp.
E - Environ. study 6 - Contam. Site
7 - Public Lands
Valid for Dailies in 1987 -~> 1989 8 - Residential

Complete



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Od
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
December 3, 1999 (510) 567-6700

StID # 875 ' (510} 337-9432

Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Drake Builders

1616 23" St.
Galveston, TX 77550

Re: Request for Additional Deposit for County Oversight of Former Young's Cleaners at
Foothill Shopping Center, 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd., Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

1In order to continue the County’s oversight of the above referenced site you are requested to
provide a check to cover all past and anticipated future oversight fees. Please submit a check
payable to Alameda County in the amount of $35,500.00. Please be advised, the current balance
on this site is -$4400.00. Mr. Amir Gholami, of our office, requested a check for $4673.55 on
9/8/98 to cover existing and future fees, however, we have not recéived your check.

Please submit your check immediately. You should write pi‘O]eCt # 2603A and the address of the
site on your check.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions;

Sincerely,

MClo—

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files -
Messrs. Jay and Phares, Jay-Phares Corporation, 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd., Suite 200, Oakland
CA, 94605
A. Levi, ACEH
Deprql0700MacArthur



® ¢
ALAMEDA COUNTY '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

August 24, 1999 (510) 557-5722 .
: - )
SLIC # 875 (510) 337-9335 {

Messrs. John Jay and Ken Phares
Jay-Phares Corporation

10700 MacArthur Blvd,

Oakland CA 94605

Re: Remediated Soils at 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Qakland CA 94605

Dear Sirs:

This letter anthorizes the reuse of the approximate 2400 cubic yards of excavated and remediated
soil from the

* The soils should be reused within the CUPA jurisdictional boundaries of Alameda County,
Please be aware that there are a number of CUPA cities within Alameda County and you

*  The soils should not be place within direct contact of groundwater or surface water,

¢ The soils should not be exposed to the surface ie there should be some type of covering over
this soil.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

é&mﬁ oA g/( .

- Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. P. McIntyre, Ali Environmental, 901 Moraga Rd., Suite C, Lafayette, CA 945494567
Mr. D. Lee, RWQCB
Seils-10700



ALAMEDA COUNTY ' _ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 22. 1999 _ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
; : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP)
SLIC # 875 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
’ : Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Paul Supple : (510) 567-6700

ARCO Products Co. FAX (510) 337-9335
P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

Re: Chlorinated Solvent Investigation at ARCO Station No. 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 94605 :

Dear Mr. Supple:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 15, 1999 letter regarding the Risk Management
Plan for the above site prepared by Pinnacle Environmental Solutions. I would like to offer the
various alternatives that exist to manage the existing chlorinated solvent beneath this site. In
general, when groundwater is deemed potentially potable, as is in this case, solvent
concentrations must be below MCLs before site closure can be considered. A Risk Management
Plan is used to protect individuals from future exposure to residual contamination in soil or
groundwater. At this time, no risk to human health exists given current site conditions.
Therefore, it is premature to require a Risk Management Plan unless future exposure pathways
are different from that examined in the original Risk Assessment. This might occur if site usage
changes in the future.

It is reasonable, however, that no further active remediation is required for this site other than
regular groundwater monitoring for chlorinated solvents. Consistent with the Foothill Shopping
Center’s monitoring plan, I recommend that your monitoring occur during the fourth quarter of
the year, simultaneously if possible, with Foothill’s scheduled monitoring. I further suggest that
you monitor the existing wells; MW1, MW3, MW4 and MWS5 for chlorinated solvents. Because
the Water Board is éonsidering Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA) for the chlorinated
solvents there may be a time when closure can be considered. At that time a more specific Risk
Management Plan would be required to be included in title of the property.

Our office again requests the submittal of a deposit of $1500.00 payable to Alameda County
Environmental Health for our oversight of this solvent release. Please put the address of this
site on your check. '

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

By 4 Mo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

J C: B.Chan, files
Mr. G. VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions, 144-A Mayhew Way, Walnut Creek,
CA, 94596 2Dep10600



-ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AN

AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Qctober 30, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335
StID # 875 : '

Drake Builders E{a?) {62444 @
1616 23" §t.
Galveston TX 77550

Mr. Richard Gilerease (,? )

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Schedule for Former Young’s Cleaners at the Foothill
Shopping Center, 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

This letter serves to approve the modified groundwater monitoring program proposed in PES
Environmental’s October 13, 1998 Quarterly Monitoring Report. As specified in this report the
future monitoring at the site will be:

¢ Quarterly water-level elevation measurements on all wells
Quarterly sampling and analysis of VOC’s using EPA 8010 on the wells; AMW-4, AMW-6,
AMW-7 and the four deep wells; AMW-9, FHS-MW-10, FHS-MW-11 and MW-6.

*  Annual sampling and analysis during the fourth quarter for VOCs using EPA Method 8010 in
shallow wells; AMW-1 and MW-7, and the deep zone well; AMW-8.

* Quarterly water level and contour maps and a summary table of analytical results and a
discussion of results and trends.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 or Mr. Derek Lee at (510) 622-2374 if you have any
comments or questions.

Sincerely,

Lowe, 11 @Y, _

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:B. Chan, files ©
D. Lee, RWQCB, 1515 Clay St., Ste. 1400, Oakland CA 94612
W. Mast, PES Environmental, Inc., 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100, Novato CA 94947

Mon-10700



S

Cal/EPA

San Francisco Bay
Regional Water
Quality Control

Board

2101 Webster Street
Suite 500

Qakland, CA 94612
(510) 286-1255

FAX (510) 286-1380

Recycled Paper

Pete Wilson
April 16, 1997 Governor
File No. 2223.09(8A)
SMS Case File

Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Drake Builders

5201 Sacramento Avenue
Richmond, California 94804

SUBJECT: Former Young's Cleaners, Foothill Square Shopping Center, 10700
MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County.

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

Board staff have reviewed several reports regarding the site history, soil remediation,
and groundwater monitoring data for the above subject site. Investigation of
chlorinated volatile organic chemicals (VOCs) in soil and groundwater has been
ongoing since 1994. Soil sampling performed in 1994 beneath the dry cleaners
detected VOCs, primarily perchloroethylene (PCE) and its breakdown products.
Between October 1995 and January 1996, the PCE-affected soil was excavated for
onsite treatment. Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
approved this approach in a letter dated April 23, 1996. A report by All
Environmental, dated March 7, 1997 indicated that the excavated soils have now been
treated to the approved cleanup levels. ACDEH concurred with the completion of soil
treatment in a letter dated April 8, 1997.

After excavation, residual concentrations of PCE remained in soil in several areas
beneath tenant spaces. PES Environmental prepared a screening-level risk evaluation,
dated February 15, 1996, that concluded that these concentrations did not present a
significant human health threat. Board staff and ACDEH reviewed the PES report and
concurred with the findings in letters dated March 21 and March 26, 1990,
respectively.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring during 1995 and 1996 at the subject site continued
to detect PCE in groundwater near and downgradient of the former source area. In
December 1996 and January 1997, PES Environmental performed a groundwater
investigation to evaluate the extent of PCE onsite and offsite. PES presented the
results of their investigation in a March 24, 1997 report. This report also presented
the results of a screening-level risk evaluation of threats to human health resulting
from VOCs in groundwater and soil, both onsite and offsite of the Foothill Square
Shopping Center.

Cur mission is 1o preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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Board staff have reviewed the March 24, 1997 PES Environmental report and concur
with its conclusions regarding the physical definition of the groundwater plume and the
screening-level risk evaluation. VOCs are present in offsite groundwater in limited
areas and at concentrations much less than those observed onsite. Based on the report,
the residual concentrations of VOCs in soil and groundwater that are present below the
tenant spaces do not present a significant human health threat. Board staff also concur
with report’s recommendations for further work regarding groundwater at the site.
Specifically, (1) continued monitoring via the existing monitoring well network for one
quarter, (2) installation and sampling of two offsite wells downgradient of the plume
to monitor plume stability, (3) evaluation of ongoing intrinsic remediation through
naturally-occurring biochemicai processes, and (4) reevaluation of the monitoring
network after one quarter of sampling all existing and new offsite wells. Based on the
report’s findings and recommendations, Board staff believe that it is unlikely that a
traditional “pump and treat” approach will be required in the future course of actions
at this site.

Board staff understand that current refinancing of the site might lead to future
construction in areas where residual VOCs in soil or groundwater exists. A risk
management plan for the construction phase shall be prepared that includes, but not
limited to, Health and Safety plans, polluted soil and groundwater handling procedures,
residual pollution management measures etc. Redevelopment can proceed at the site
provided the above recommendations are followed. All known and relevant
environmental concerns at the site have been investigated and future actions have been
recommended. Board Staff shall not pursue financial lending institutions, for the
current refinancing and redevelopment plans, in connection with the Chlorinated VOC
pollution found at the site, provided that the lender, to the extent it has control over
the property, cooperates in providing reasonable access to the property for
implementing the above recommended measures.

Please contact Sum Arigala at (510) 286-0434 if vou have any questions.
Sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer

Chief, Toxics.

cc: JBarney Chan, ACDEH
Robert Creps, PES Environmental

Our mission is 1o preserve and enhance the quality of Califernia's water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
i ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP)
April 8, 1997 - 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 945026577
StID # 875 (510} 567-6700

) . FAX {510) 337-9335
Mr. Richard Gilcrease

Drake Builders
5201 Sacramento Ave,
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Soil Remediation Summary Report for 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd.
Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 7, 1997 8oil
Remediation summary report prepared by All Environmental, Inc.
This report details the aeration and sampling of approximately
2400 cubic yards of scil generated from the excavation within and
adjacent to the former Young’s Dry Cleaners at the Foothill
Shopping Square.

Based upon the results in this report, our office approves the
reuse of these soils onsite with the stipulation that these soils
not be used as groundcover and that a clean layer of soil be laid
over these after reuse.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MO,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Derhake, all Environmental, 3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.,
Lafayette, CA 94549
Mr. W. Mast, PES Environmental, 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100,
Novato, CA 94947
s0il1s10700




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-B577
March 25, 1997 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
STID 4490

ATTN: Mr Richard Gilcrease

Drake Builders
5201 Sacramento Ave
Richmont CA 94804

RE: Project # 2603A - Type A
at 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd in Oakland 94605

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$3,500.00, payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health
Services.

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight
on the subject site can procede in a timely fashion. At the
completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your designee. .

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 3-140.5 of
the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be
debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify
your account: - project #,

- type of project and

- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan
at {510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

s

Tom Peacock, Area Manager
Environmental Protection

¢: files/inspector



ALL EnvironvenTaL@\e.

Environmental Engineering & Construction

June 12, 1996
Project No. 1412

Tony Gambardella, Enforcement Program Specialist
Bay Area Air Quality Management District

939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Re: Soil Remedial Investigation and Excavation Project
Young's Cleaners, Foothill Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Gambardella:

This letter concerns 2,400 cubic vards of soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents from a dry cleaning
operation. As part of a remediation effort, the soil was excavated and stockpiled at the above referenced site in
the fall of 1995,

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) performed baseline sampling on this soil consisting of the collection of ten
stockpile samples from random locations within the stockpile and their amalysis by EPA Method 8010 for
Chlorinated Hydrocarbons. Baseline soil sampling of the stockpiled soil revealed that solvent concentrations--
average and maximum--are below 1 part per million. The bascline sampling results are complemented by the 80
soil samples collected and anatyzed during the excavation, none of which had solvent concentrations above 50
parts per million.

Alameda County Health Care Services Department has recently approved a workplan for the on-site aeration of
this soil. AEI understands that the aeration of soil with hydrocarbon concentrations below 50 parts per million is
unregulated by Bay Area Air Quality Management District, according to Regulation 8 Rule 40. AEI and the
manager of the site, Jay Phares Corporation, plan to begin aeration of this soil at an unrestricted rate. Please
provide you written concurrence with this letter as soon as possible.

Thank you for your help. Please contact me at 510-283-6000, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

7= v

Joseph P. Derhake, EIT
Project Manager

ce: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. John Jay, Jay Phares Corporation
Mr. Richard Gilcrease, Drake Builders

Corporate Headquarters: Los Angeles Office:
3364 Mt. Diablo Bivd. 5031 Pacific Coast Hwy., #178
Latayette, CA 94549 Torrance, CA 90505

Phone: (510} 283-6000 Phone: (310) 328-8878




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
April 23, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SLIC StID # 875 (510)567-6700

Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Drake Builders

5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Comment on Soil Remediation Work Plan for Young’s Cleaners,

Foothill shopping Center, 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland
94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 25, 1996 Soil
Remediation Work Plan as prepared by All Environmental, Inc.
This work plan outlines the aeration, sampling and reuse of the
chlorinated impacted soils generated from the excavation at and
around the former Young’s Cleaners at Foothill Shopping Center.
The Target Cleanup Levels for the chlorinated compounds (two
orders of magnitude less than the Residential PRGs) is
acceptable. Our office conditionally approves this work plan
with the following additional requirements:

1. Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) must be
notified of your activities even if you believe they have no
concern regarding this work.

2. Please make allowances for the monitoring of wells at the
former USA Petroleum during their routine quarterly samplings.

3. Please run all confirmatory soil samples for the entire suite
of chlorinated solvents by Method 8010, even if the other
chlorinated compounds have not been detected in previous samples.
On the confirmatory sample containing the highest Total VOCs (or
any representative sample if no VOCs are detected) please run a
WET test for chlorinated compounds, Method 8010.

4, Note any detectable organic contamination in surface water
runoff must be avoided. Be advised that stormwater runoff is
within the Oakland Fire Department’s jurisdiction.

5. Our office recommends the use of a Photoionization Detector
(PID) with a lamp energy exceeding 9.5 ev for air monitoring
during soil aeration. If you choose to use a Flame Ionizatiocn
Detector (FID) please calibrate this instrument using a
tetrachleoroethylene standard. The response of chlorinated
solvents is much less than petroleum hydrocarbons to the FID.
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Mr. R. Gilcrease
Young’s Cleaners
10700 Mac Arthur Blvd.
April 23, 1996

Page 2.

6. The final number of confirmatory soil samples must be
demonstrated to be sufficient for a 90% confidence interval
consistent with the Sampling Methodology in SW846. Please notify
our office when confirmatory sampling is done so someone from
this office can be present if possible.

Additionally, our office is still waiting for the previously
requested technical reports as well as your consultant’s

evaluation of remedial alternatives and your RAP (Remedial Action
Plan).

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bataneg i U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: G. Jensen, Alameda County DA Office

S. Arigala, RWQCB

Mr. H. Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 94605 ,

Mr. M. Whelan, ARCO, 2155 S. Bascom Ave., Suite 202, Campbell,
CA 95008

Mr. J. Derhake, All Environmental, Inc.,2641 Crow Canyon Rd.,

#5, San Ramon, CA 94583 '
G. Coleman, files*®

10700Rem




STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATE@Q%{_&%&%‘NTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500 96 MAR 25 PH 2: 3L

OAKLAND, CA 94612
Tel: (510Q) 286-12558
FAX: {510) 286-1380

March 21, 1996
: File No. 2223.09 (SA})
Mr. Barney Chan SMS File
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Oakland, California 94502-6577

Subject: Review of Screening-Level Evaluation of VOC Volatilization from
Soils, Footniii Shopping Center, 10700 MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, Alameda County, California.

Dear Barney:

My staff have reviewed the February 15, 1996 report prepared by PES
Environmental, Inc. (PES) for Jay-Phares Corporation which evaluates health risks
from volatilization of residual chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs]) in soil
to tenant spaces at the Foothill Shopping Center in Oakland, California.

My staff concur with conclusions developed in the report. The residual
concentrations of VOCs in soil that remain below the tenant spaces, after
excavation, do not present a significant human health threat. This concurrence is
based on information provided in the report and additional information provided by
PES during our telephone conference on March 8, 1996. During that conversation,
the following additional information was provided:

» The day care center {Tenant Space A} includes an outdoor play area which is
~ partially paved with concrete sidewalks and patios. Other portions of the play

area have been covered with one to several feet of imported topsoil, and graded
into fow grass-covered mounds. The play area does not overlie the formerly
contaminated area. Because the residually-affected soil is located outside of the
play area and is located beneath several feet of clean soil, the ingestion and
direct contact exposure pathways are incomplete and therefore were not
considered in the screening-level risk evaluation.

= The zone of affected soil underlying Tenant Space A was assumed to include
only the western most 10 feet of the space in the risk evaluation. This was
based on limited sampling and analysis performed during instailation of a new
sewer lateral beneath the tenant space, and indications that the source of VOCs
released to the subsurface was located on the opposite side of Tenant Space B.
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Foothill Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, Alameda County

March 21, 1996

To verify that the report conclusions would not change if this assumption was
incorrect, PES recalculated the estimated VOC concentrations in Tenant Space
A to model conditions wherein the entire footprint of the space was underlain
by soil with VOC residuals. The results indicate that VOC concentrations in air
would be at least an order of magnitude below the EPA preliminary remedial
goals for ambient air.

The attenuation factor for existing concrete floors was based on limited
cracking, The attenustion fantor for new floors was based on limited cracking
and installation of a vapor barrier,

False ceilings in the tenant spaces were assumed to not impede air mixing.
Tenant Space A contains two interconnected floors with a shared
heating/ventilation system. Consequently, air mixes throughout the two levels.

If you have any questions please call Sumadhu Arigala at (510) 286-0434.

CC:

Sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian,
Executive Officer

tephen |. Morse
Chief, Toxics.

Robert Creps, PES Environmental, Inc.
1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100
Novato, CA 94947



ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

Alameda County
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

December 14, 1995 ™ (510) 567-6700

ATTN: Mr Richard Gilcrease

Drake Buillders
5201 Sacramento Ave
Richmond CA 94804

RE: Project # 2603A - A
at 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd #9 in Oakland 94605

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$2,000.00, payable to Alameda County.

Please note, we previously requested $900.00 on 8/1/95 yet not

received this amount. Your current account is in arrears of
over 51000.00,

Please write your project number and site address on your check.

We must receive this deposit before we perform any further
work on this project. At the completion of this project,
any unused monies will be refunded to you orx your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan
at (510) 567-6700. —

A

Tom Peacock, Area Manager
Environmental Protection Division

Sincer .

c: files/inspector
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Environmental Engineering & Construction

October 11, 1995

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Young's Cleaners
10700 McAurther Blvd.
Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

As we discussed yesterday, AEI has been awarded the contract for the soil remediation at
the above referenced site. AEI plans to generally follow the workplan submitted to you by
Augeas Corporation, dated December 1994 Significant changes are as follows:

e AFI plans to excavate to 20 feet bgs, instead of 12 feet bgs as proposed by
Augeas Corporation. Note the capillary zone begins at 13 feet bgs.

e AEI proposes to excavate Areas 2 and 3, as reflected on the attached map, if
the side wall samples are not clean.

As we discussed we are scheduled to begin work on October 12, 1995.

The action levels are not clear in Augeas Corporation’s workplan. Please advise AEI
regarding action levels at this site, as soon as possible.

Thank you for your cooperation!

Sincerely,
T o
- ' & .

’ Joseph P. Derhake

Project Manager
Gorporate Headquarters: Los Angeles Office:
2641 Crow Canyon Rd., #5 ifi
San Ramon, CA 94583 5081 Pacm%:_o?rggscta ng-bg;gg

{510) 820-3224 (310) 328-8878
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July 14, 1995

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Matcrials Specinlist

Alameda County 1lealih Care Scrvices Agency
Department of Environmental 1ealth

1131 1larbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameds, California 94502-6577

RE:  Beginning Remcediation at Young's Cleaners, 10700 MacArthor Blvd.,
Oakland, California

By Fucsimile
Dear Mr. Chan;

Beginning Monduy, July 24, 1995, Augeas Corporation plans 10 begin excavating the PCR-
contaminaled soil a1 the dry eleaners as we had previously proposed and your office has
approved. Before starting the excavation, we will destroy existing well AMW-2, hecause this
well is direetly adjacent to the dry cleaners' sewer Jateral, wnd it will be removed along with the

sewer line during the soil excavation,

We huve scheduled the destruction of well AMW-2 for Thursday, July 20, 1995, ‘The permit
for the well destruction is pending with the Zone 7 Water Diswrict.  We will install a

replacement well for AMW-2 ufter completing the excavation.

Kindly call me at (415) 726-7700 with any guestions you may have,

Stncercly,

ke D g )

Charles . Conway, R.G.
Augeas Corporation

ce: clicm

AlLtu T A w v ol g s
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700

July 12, 1995
SLIC # 875

Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Prake Builders

5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Comment on July 11, 1995 Draft Workplan for Additional
Investigation at Young’s Cleaners, 10700 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

Our office has received a July 6 and July 11, 1995 fax copy of a
draft work plan for additional site assessment at 10700 MacArthur
Blvd. prepared by Augeus Corporation. I have also had several
conversations with Mr. Charles Conway of Augeus. Recall, these
work plans intend to provide additional information regarding the
chlorinated solvent release from Young’s Cleaners. Hopefully,
there will also be information gained regarding the likelihood of
the chlorinated solvent contamination being found in Mw-6 (ARCO

well on Foothill Center) being related to the Young’s Cleaners
release.

You will notice that the July 11, 1995 draft work plan differs
from the July 6 in that an additional deep monitoring well is
proposed and the location of AMW-8 has been changed. With these
modifications, our office approves of this work plan. Please
contact me at least 48 working hours prior to your field work so
I may arrange to be present at some time if possible.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

Brrvosh U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County DA Office

S. Arigala, RWQCB

C. Conway, Augeus Corp, 780 Purssima St., Half Moon Bay,
CA 94019

Mr. H. Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd,

Oakland CA 95605

M. Whelan, ARCO, 2155 S. Bascom Ave., Suite 202, Campbell,
CA, 95008

J. Makishima, files adwpYoungs



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® _ — °®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

FL4FAT A SHAHID, Assisiant Agency Director

June 12, 1995 o
Alameda County

Shae # 87 Dept. of Environmental Health ’

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Drake Builders

5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Comment on June 1995 Quarterly Monitoring and Subsurface
Investigation Reports for Foothill 8quare Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

Thank you for the submission of the above referenced reports as
prepared by your consultant, Augeus. I have completed my review
of these reports and in concept agree with their recommendations,
ie to install a permanent monitoring well in the location of
boring B-8, to proceed with the limited soil excavation as
previously proposed and approved by this office, to install a
replacement well if and when monitoring. well AMW-2 is destroyed
and to continue to monitor the existing wells on a guarterly
fashion.

Our office has the following additional comments/requests:

1. We look forward to the inferred future Augeus report which
will clarify the groundwater gradient and hydrogeology of this
site. 1In order to achieve this, I would recommend that the "new"
and the "old" wells be sampled at the same time and that those
wells installed in a similar aquifer, AMW-2 through AMW-5, be
used to determine the shallow aquifer gradient.

2. Please notify me prior to the installation of the monitoring
well in the B-8 location and prior to any confirmatory soil
sampling after the overexcavation activities.

3. Please provide a site map siting the location of the
replacement well‘for AMW-2 when that time comes.

4. Based on ARCO’s May 26, 1995 response letter written by EMCON
and the inconclusive data from these reports, ARCO has not been
requested to perform their own investigation of the Foothill
Square property immediately adjacent to the ARCO station.

Because our office has not received additional information
supporting the uniqueness of the dry cleaners release from that
found in the other part of Foothill Square (adjacent to ARCO),.
ARCO is not at this time a potential responsible party. You are
- encouraged to provide additional data to support the opposite
claim.



Mr. Richard Gilcrease
SLIC #875

Foothill Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blvd.
June 12, 1995

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

B, M Elir—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
S. Arigala, RWQCB ) '
C. Conway, Augeus Corp., 780 Purissima St., Half Moon Bay,
CA 94019
Mr. Hugh Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd..
Oakland CA 94605
Mr. M. Whelan, ARCO, 2155 S. Bascom Ave., Suite 202,
Canmpbell, CA 95008
Mr. J. Young, EMCON Assoc., 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose,
CA 95131-1721
M. Ling Tung, files

1upd10700
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June 9, 1995 AUGEAS
Mr. Barney Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Request for Technical Reports for Subsurface Investigation at
Young's Cleaners, 10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

Thank you for speaking with me on June 7, 1995 concerning Young's Cleaners. Pursuant
to your correspondence dated May 3, 1995, I have enclosed the following two technical
reports for the Young's Cleaners site:

(1)  The quarterly ground water monitoring report for existing wells AMW-1 through
AMW-3.

(2) The monitoring well installation report for the installation of wells AMW-4 and
AMW-5;

The enclosed documents are responsive to the first two questions posed in your May 3
correspondence. Concerning your third request for a time schedule for the excavation
activities proposed in our December, 1994 report, the excavation will occur immediately
upon authorization from our client.

Concerning the additional data discussed at the pre-enforcement hearing, we will instali the
additional well you requested. Its location is midway down the brick walkway shown in
Figure 2 of the enclosed Subsurface Investigation Report. We have recommended to our
client the installation of another well in this vicinity. This well's purpose is to investigate
the ground water conditions in the deeper aquifer that has been identified by ARCO in
several of their reports. Analyses of ground water samples collected from both the shallow
and the deep aquifers in this vicinity will deny or confirm the extent of contamination of
these aquifers by PCE from Young's Cleaners. The data generated from these additional
wells will answer the questions relevant to the existing PCE contamination in and around
ARCO's site. This was the main issue debated during the pre-enforcement hearing in
March.

AUGEAS CORFORATION
FROPURISSIMA STARLET HALF MQON BAY. CA 4019 PHONE 4157267700 FAX: 4157207217
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Therefore, we reserve the right to submit our interpretation of the site, its hydrogeology,
and the contamination of its soil and ground water after these data are collected and
incorporated into our model. Any professional opinion absent these data would be

incomplete and so speculative in nature as to confuse rather than clarify the issues.

Please call me at (415) 726-7700 if you have any questions. Your continued courtesy and

professionalism are appreciated.

Sincerely,

Charles D. Conway, R.G.
Augeas Corporation

w/enclosures

cC: Client, wfo enclosures
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, w/o enclosures
John Kaiser, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region, with enclosures



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV,
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
May 05, 1995 (510)567-6700

ATTN: Richard Gilcrease

Drake Builders
5201 Sacramento Ave
Richmond CA 54804

RE: Project # 2603A - A

at 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd #9 in Oakland 924605
Dear Property Owner/Designee:
Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$900.00, payable to Alameda County.
Please write your project number and site address on your check.
We must receive this deposit before we perform any further
work on this project. At the completion of this project,
any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan
at (510) 567-6700.

Since{iii;kkbfvlih.f

T eacock, Area Manager
Hazardous Materials Division

c: files/inspector



ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

May 3, 1945 UST Local Qversight Program
"SLIC # 875 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameada, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Drake Builders

5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Subsurface Investigation at
Young’s Cleaners, 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd., Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

This letter serves to request spec1f1c technical reports for work
that has either been performed or is scheduled to be performed
regarding your investigation of the chemical release from Young'’s
Cleaners. As you are aware, there has been no further submission
of data or reports from you or ARCO subsequent to the March 1995
pre-enforcement hearing at the County’s office. This being the
case, our office will continue each investigation independently,
until which time it is clear that ARCO has some responsibility
for the chlorinated solvent release detected on both sites. It
did appear that you had no objections to allowing ARCO access to
upgrade their existing vapor extraction system. Please clarify
whether this is the case.

Please submit the following reports within 30 days or by June 7,
1995:

1. The quarterly monitoring report in its entirety for the
existing wells, AMW-1 through AMW-3. The analytical results were
provided the day of the pre-enforcement hearing but no other
information;

2. The monitoring well installation report for wells AMW-4 and
AMW-5. The groundwater analytical results provided state that
they were grab samples. Please clarify what this means. Were
properly developed wells ever sampled? Please state how and when

groundwater data from the area midway down the brick walkway will
be performed;

3. The time schedule for the excavation activities proposed in
Augeus’ December 1994 report. Recall, I previously requested a
time schedule in my February 28, 1995 letter;

4. Because your funds for County oversight have again been
expended, you are requested to provide a check for $900.00 to
replenish the deposit/refund account for this project. A
separate letter has been sent for your notification.




Mr. Richard Gilcrease
10700 Mac Arthur Blvd.
Young’s Cleaners

May 3, 1995

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

bre, M Wo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
S. Arigala, RWQCB
C. Conway, Augeus Corp., 780 Purissima St., Half Moon Bay,
CA 94019 ‘
Mr. Hugh Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd.,
Oakland CA 95605
Mr. M. Whelan, ARCO, 2155 S. Bascom Ave., Suite 202, Campbell
CA 95008

Mr. J. Young, Emcon Assoc., 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose,

CA 95131-1721
B. Raynolds, files

rep~Young
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GARRISON 1AW CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT Law
REFER TO FuF

Foothill Square

April 26, 1995

I

- Ty

HAY 1 - 1905 -t

. DISTRICT A
By facsimile (510)569-0505 ATTORNEY
and regqular mail AlAMEg?ﬂ;-'CU?ﬂ'Y

Gil Jensen

Senior Deputy District Attorney

Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400

Oakland, CA 94620

ﬁe: Foothill square_shopping Center
10700 MacaArthur Blvd., Oakland

Dear Mr. Jensen:

On March 28, 1995, this firm’s client, Drake Builders, met
before the Pre-enforcement Review Panel of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board, along with yourself and representatives of
ARCO and other regulatory agencies. At the conclusion of that
hearing, Drake Builders was given 30 days to reach an agreement
with ARCO concerning responsibility for investigating and
remediating perchloroethylene at the site or, in the alternative,
to produce evidence that the activities of the dry cleaners
formerly located at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard actually caused the
subject contamination.

our initial discussions with ARCO immediately after the
hearing led us to believe that we could work out the most
efficacious approach to the problem through cooperation. ARCO’s
counsel agreed to produce language that her client would find
acceptable for an agreement by which we could address the perc
problemn.

Unfortunately, ARCO has not followed through on this
agreement, despite our urging them to do so (see the attached
letter to ARCO’s counsel), and we are not abkle to demonstrate
significant progress in this regard at this time.

S91 MYRILE SIREET = POST OFFICE BOX 307 » HALF MOON Bay, CALIFORNIA 92019

TE! {(a15) 728-1111 = FAX (415) 725.1388
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Mr. Jensen
April 26, 1995
Page 2

We will continue to encourage ARCO to work with us instead
of forcing a confrontation over a technical dispute. During the
interim, we respectfully request an extension of 30 days in which
te conclude this investigation or, in the alternative, to reach -
an agreement with ARCO to preclude the need for such an approach.

I will call your office tomorrow to discuss this request
with you and answer any questions you may have about our pending
investigation. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,
GARRISON LAW CORPORATION
3
A8 s —
G. S, Garrison, REA & CEI
Attorney at Law

cc: client
Beth 8. Dorris, ARCO Legal
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GARRISON LAW CORPORATION

ATTQORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

15:18  #5B4 P.04/04
|

REFER TO FILE

Gilcrease
April 5, 1995

Via facsimile 213/286-0930
and first class mail

Beth 5. Dorris, Esqg.

ARCO Legal

P.0. Box 2570 .

Los Angeles, CA 90051-0570

Re: Foothill Sguare Shopping Center
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, california
ARCO Station No. 276

Dear M=, Dorris:

This correspendence is a follow-up to our discussions at the
March 28, 1995 Pre-Enforcement Hearing concerning the above-
referenced gite.

At that time you stated that you would provide the language you
wished my client to consider concerning the issue of PCE
contamination at Foothill Square Shopping Center. Your timely
subrittal of the above is greatly appreciated. As you are aware,
our respense is due to Mr. Jensen by April 27.

Please contact my office at your earliest convenience to further
discuss our pending response. Thank youn for your cooparation and
professional courtesy in this ratter,

Sincerely yours R

Garrison Law Corporation
)QSM\%*‘“

G. S. Garrison, REA & CEI

Attorney at Law

cc: client

S MYRTLE STREET « POST OFFICE BOX 207 » HALF MOON BAY. CALIFORNIA sdorg
- e R e e, 5 By,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY "’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISTON
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY STE 250

March 21, 1895 ALAMEDA CA 945026577 430-453

Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Drake Builders

5201 Sacramento Avenue
Richmond CA 94804

RE: Project # 2603A - M -Young's Cleaners
at 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd #92 in Oakland %4605

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Qur records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To .
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
5900.00, payvable to Alameda County.

Please write your project number and site address on your check.
We must receive this deposit before we perform any further

work on this project. At the completion of this project,
any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any guestions, please contact Barney Chan
at (510) 567-6700,

oleman, Acting Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

¢: fileg/irispector
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1927 Ringwood Avenus « San Jose, California 95131-1721 « (408) 453-7300 - Fox (408) 437-9524

March 21, 1995
20805-120.03

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:

Response to Augeas Corporation Workplan

Dear Mr. Chan;

EMCON on behalf of ARCO Products Company (ARCQ) has prepared this letter to
address concerns not addressed in the workplan prepared by Augeas Corporation (Augeas)
dated March 16, 1995 concerning Young’s Dry Cleaners and the former truck
manufacturing facility located at 10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland California.

The following concerns are ontlined below: 4 i

Per regulatory guidelines, a groundwater monitoring well should be located in the floor
drain of the dry cleancrs (source arca, area of greatest known release of PCE) to
determine the impact to soils, capillary fringe and the 1st water bearing zone. The M&
boring should be continuously cored to determine soil stratigraphy, placement of well W
screen and to ensure separation of water bearing zones.

well in the 2nd waier bearing zone. Ensure proper procedures are taken to separate the

two water bearing zones. Since PCE is a dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNALP),

ensure that the well screen is properly placed to collect representive groundwater
samples (bottom of water bearing zone).

af"
If groundwater is impacted by PCE in the 1st water bearing zone, install a monjtonng] Z

determined based on the depth of the proposed borings/wells given the PCE
contamination previously detected,

¥+
The vertical definition of PCE contamination in soil and groundwater will not be ] &@D

To determine the direction of groundwater fiow and gradient in both the 1st and 2nd
water bearing zones, at least three monitoring wells must be installed in each water

bearing zone. .
‘é 2 adbad Wb . 2ae, Sl s

Lotnthis by, (it /Maﬂe

BHAARCOMROOSITEVARCO0ZTRATACry wp. DOC-594cy: |

@
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Barney Chan
March 21, 1995
Page 2

e Based on the proposed location of borings and wells, additional assessment should be
performed to determine the extent of impact if any to scil and groundwater from the

sewer line. Wg_ .

s  We agree with ACHCSA proposed location for a tnonitoring well in the brick walkway
downgradient of the cleaners.

s All wells installed to osed should be gauged an: on the same
day, including WGR wells MW-1 though MW-5. | ot [ Myt).cz . W

¢ Soil and groundwater samples should be analyzed for 8015 modified for gasoline and ™ —
diesel, 8240 GCMS for volatile organic compounds, and 8270 for semi-volatile
compounds. These analysis will help determine if compounds identified in previous
investigations at the site are the result of practices performed at the former truck

manufacturing facility. b ok m 4 /@' W*

* A report of finding should include peologic cross sections and groundwater contour
maps per regulatory guidelines.

Sincerely,

EMCON

Attachments:

cc: Michael Whelan, ARCO

BHAARCO\ARCOSITEMAR COUZ76\AlaCrywp DOC-94Ycy:1




QHJHWEDA(XDUNTY "' ".
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 21, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

SLIC StID #875 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARRBOR BAY PKWY., #250

Mr. Richard Gilcrease ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Drake Builders {510)567-6700

5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Comment on March 16, 1995 Additional Phase of Site
Investigation at Young’s Cleaners, 10700 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

Our office has received and reviewed a faxxed copy of the above
report which proposes the installation of three additional
monitoring wells at the referenced site in an attempt to
determine the lateral extent of chlorinated solvents in scil and
groundwater. I have alsc spoken with both Ms. Rosanna Garrison
and Mr. Charles Conway from Augeus Corporation regarding this
work plan. Mr. Conway faxxed his response to-discussed items in
a March 20, 1995 report. Our office concurrs with this report
and work may proceed as planned. I understand that this work is
scheduled for March 22 and 23, 1995.

I would like to summarize the items discussed in Mr. Conway’'s fax
for your edification:

1. Based on expecting to encounter groundwater at 20’bgs and the
existence of a clayey silt aguitard beneath the water bearing
zone, it is acceptable to screen the well from 20-30’. This also
assumes that petroleum hydrocarbons are not an issue, which
appears to be the case.

2. The vertical extent of groundwater contamination will at this
time not be investigated, however, it was acknowledged that this
investigation will be required in the future.

3. The proposed easternmost monitoring well will not be
required, rather, a well approximately midway along the brick
walkway will be installed. If this location is not possible,
every attempt should be made to obtain grab soil and groundwater
samples from this location through whatever technical means
possible, ie Geoprobe, etc. Please notify our office if the
location of the well cannot be installed and your alternative
location.

4. The distance between the other two proposed wells will
actually be more equidistance from the above well to allow for
better groundwater gradient determination.




Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Young’s Cleaner

10700 MacArthur Blvd.
March 21, 1995

Page 2,

I understand that as much information as possible from the above
“investigation will be brought to the scheduled pre-enforcement

hearing schedulel for 9:00am on March 28, 1995 at the County’s
office.

In addition, you are requested at that time to provide a time
schedule for performing the limited soil excavation previously
proposed and approved by our office. Lastly, you are requested
to provide a check for $900.00 payable to Alameda County for the
continuance of our oversight of this project. Your previous
deposit has been expended and is currently in negative balance.

A separate letter noting vour attention to this matter has been
sent.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Btrna . Lo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
S. Arigala, RWQCB
Mr. Charles Conway, Augeus Corp., 780 Purissima St., Half
Moon Bay, CA 94019
Mr. Hugh Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland CA 24605

Mr. M. Whelan, ARCO, 2155 S. Bascom Ave.,Suite 202, Campbell,
CA 95008

Mr. J. Young, Emcon Associates, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose,
CA 95131-1721

G. Ccoleman, files

swp-Young




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320
March 03, 1995

ATTN: -0-
Foothill Square Shpg Ctr

10700 Macarthur Blvd
Oakland CA 94605

RE: Project # 1277A - M

at 10700 Mac Arthur Blvd in Oakland 94605
Dear Property Owner/Designee:
our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$900.00, payable to Alameda County.
Please write your project number and site address on your check.
We must receive this deposit before we perform any further
work on this project. At the completion of this project,
any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan
at (510) 567-6700.

Sincerely,

Barney zhan

Hazardous Materials Division

c: files/inspector



ALAMEDA COUNTY r
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

PREPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMERTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
February 28, 1995 ENVIRONMENTAI PROTECTION DIV.
SLIC StID # -4tey 8715 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Mr. Richard Gilcrease ({510)567-6700

Drake Builders
5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Bubsurface Investigation at
Young’s Cleaners, 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

This letter serves to clarify your requirements for investigation
of the above referenced site. As you are aware, the "site" is
scheduled for a pre-enforcement hearing on March 28, 1995 at
9:00am at the County’s office. The "site" includes both the ARCO
station and Foothill Shopping Square. Be aware that several
issues will be discussed at that time. Individually, there will
be questions to both ARCO and Foothill Square Shopping Center in
regards to their separate investigations of the gasoline and
chlorinated solvent plumes emanating from their sites. Lastly,
the question regarding the responsibility of chlorinated solvent
contamination in the area within and adjacent tc the ARCO station
and the Foothill Square parking lot will be discussed.

This letter serves to request those technical reports required
for Foothill Square’s investigation of their chlorinated solvent
release. Please provide the following documents or report on the
status of the following documents at the time of the hearing:

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring reports shall be provided
for the three wells recently installed to investigate Young’s

Cleaners. Any other wells which you have access to which may

help in the investigation should also be monitored.

2. Please provide a timetable for the proposed excavation stated
in the December 1994 Augeus report. Recall this work was
previously approved by our office in my January 5, 1995 letter.

3. Please either provide or provide a date for the provision of
your supplemental work plan to further delineate the extent of
soil and groundwater chlorinated solvent contamination. Recall,
this report was requested to be submitted by February 24, 1995.

I would also like to respond to the recent request for any
correspondence from ARCO in regards to their comment to an Augeus
letter. Please be advised that no correspondence was provided to
our office, however, feel free to pose any and all questions of
your concern tc ARCO at the time of the pre-enforcement hearing.



February 28, 1995
Foothill Shopping Square
10700 MacArthur Blvd.
February 28, 1995

Page 2.

You may contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bltns, a0 Clo—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:

G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
S. Arigala, RWQCB
Mr. Hugh Phares, Jay-Phares Corp., 10700 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland CA 94605
Ms. R. Garrison, Augeus Corp., 780 Purissima St., Half Moon
Bay, CA 94019 :
Mr. M. Whelan, ARCO, 2155 S. Bascom Ave., Suite 202,Campbell
CA 95008
Mr. John Young, Emcon Associates, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San
Jose, CA 95131-1721
G. Coleman, files
rep-10700
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February 17, 1995

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Oakland, California 94502

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION AND CERTIFIED MAIL

RE: Foothill Square Shopping Center, 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland
ARCO Service Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

On January 16, 1995 we sent you a letter requesting Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS) to direct ARCO to define the extent of perchloroethylene (PCE)
contamination resulting from former dry cleaners operations at its site as well as the
reported release from its former waste oil tank; and to complete the remedial investigation
of the petroleum hydrocarbon release from its fuel tanks located at 10600 MacArthur
Boulevard.

At that time, you informed Augeas Corporation that you requested ARCO and its
representatives to review our letter and provide you recommendations.

Please provide us a copy of any correspondence you have received regarding this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Rosanna Garrison

AUGEAS CORTORATION
FROPLRISSIMA STREET HALF MOON BAY. CA 24019 PHONE 4157207700 TAX: 4137261217




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Kealth, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :
ARCO station #276

10600 MacArthur Blvd. and Proof of Service of
Foothill Shopping Center Notice of
10700 Mac Arthur Blvd. . Pre~Enforcement
Cakland CA 94605 Review Panel

I _Barney Chan + do hereby certify

that I served Mr. Richard Gilcrease, 5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond, ¢a 94804

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on February 15, 1995 by certified
BC 2 196 176 ?é

Receipt for
1 Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided
hi—

wrepses Do not use for International Mail
RORTALSE AR E
{See Reverse)

Sent to

Richard Gilcrease
5261° sacramento Ave.

F 0. State ana Z1P Coce

Richmond CA 94804

Postage $

Dated:__2/15/95

Stre

Certified Fee

Snpecial Decvery kae

PS Form 3800, March 1993

Restricted Delvery Fee

Return Receipt Showing
@ Whom & Date Delivered

Returr Receipt Showing 0 Whom
Uate, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Feas : $

-



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property EKnown As : ) Notice of
ARCO Station # 276 ) Pre-Enforcement
10600 MacArthur Blvd. and ) Review Panel

Foothill Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland CA 94605

{insert address of property)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel will convene
on_March 28, 1995 at _9:00 am in the offices of the Alameda
County Hazardous Materials Division located at 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94602. This Review Panel will
convene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as
well as appropriate closure, site assessment, c¢lean-up and
mitigation of contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San

' Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Review Panel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1._Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Co.,
{name)
2155 S, Bascom Ave., Suite 202, Campbell CA 95002
(address)
2. Mr. Richard Gilcrease, Draker Builders,

(name)
5201 Sacramento Ave., Richmond, CA 94804

(address)

Dated:_2/15/95 £§2@¢ﬁ% 425;—~

{signatlre)

_Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ale .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

, AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 5, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY

SLIC StID # 4490 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

Mr. Richard Gilcrease ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577  CC4530

Drake Builders
5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Comment on December, 1994 Report of Subsurface Investigation
at Young’s Cleaners, 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland CA 94605

Dear Mr. Gilcrease:

our office has recently received and reviewed the above report as
prepared by your consultant, Augeas Corporatlon. As you are
aware, the report details the results of borings and monitoring
wells installations within and around Young’s Cleaner. The first
obvious conclusion from this report is that a significant soil
and groundwater release occurred from this dry cleaning
establishment, the bulk of which has been identified on the south
end of the property Both an area beneath a dry cleaning machine
and an area from the sanitary sewer line leading from the
'building were identified as sources of a perchlorocethylene, (PCE
or perc) release. Groundwater from monitoring well AMW-2, within
this area,is highly contaminated exhibiting as high as 35 mg/l
(ppm} PCE in the groundwater. A second cobservation is the
existence of two water bearing zones, like that which was
identified by Arco in their investigation of their gasoline fuel
release at 10600 MacArthur Blvd. Once again, because of this
observed subsurface condition, site specific groundwater gradient
was not able to be determined.

Included within this report and also provided separately was a
work plan for soil remediation. This work plan calls for the
excavation of PCE contamination from three areas of suspected
contamination. Our office has no objections to this approach but
this work should be viewed as a first step approcach for the
evaluation of the PCE contamination problem. In regards to the
excavation work plan, our office has the following comments:

1. Please screen soil samples during the excavation process
using a PID instrument calibrated with PCE as the standard.

2. Soil sampling should be performed at a rate of one sample per
~every 200 square feet of sidewall or floor area.

3. Please contact our office at least 48 working hours prior to
any confirmatory scil sampling so I may arrange to be present if
possible.



Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Foothill Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blwvd
January 5, 1995

Page 2.

In regards to the overall determination of the PCE release, our
office does not agree with your consultant’s claim that the
extent of groundwater contamination is confined to the area of
"pProposed Soil Excavation". We also cannot concede that the PCE
release from this site is not hydraulically linked with that
found in monitoring well MW-6 installed by Arco’s consultant. As
you are aware, this well has been detecting approximately 2 mg/l
PCE for an extended period of time. Consistently lower
concentrations of PCE have been detected in wells near the former
waste o0il tank on the Arco site. This concentration gradient and
the existence of a dry cleaning establishment in a potential
upgradient location lead our office to request this investigation
of Young’s Cleaners.

Your consultant has provided our office with information
regarding the Arco station. First, the station had previously
operated as a dry c¢leaner prior to Arco demolishing the buildings
in 1968. This fact does not substantially change the
responsibility for the remediation of the PCE plume. Secondly,
your consultant warns of the potential release of hydrochloric
acid due to the oxidation of chlerinated solvents through a
catalytic oxidation unit such as the one being used at the Arco
site. This point is taken and has been conveyed to Arco’s
consultants. Your consultant also states that excavation is the
most efficient remediation method for the gasoline contamination
extending onto the Foothill Square property. Our office does not
agree with this approach based on the current data. Shallow
gasoline contamination has not been identified in this area as
borings B-6 and B-7 detected gasoline at near groundwater depth.
Gasoline contamination, however, has been identified in a soil
gas survey only.

Clearly, enough information exists to require additional active
remediation for the chlorinated solvent concentrations being
found in the groundwater. It also appears that the
responsibility of remediation will not be unq'tested by either
Arco or the Foothill Square property owners. Please be aware
that our office will require a complete delineation of the PCE
contaminant plume. Therefore a supplemental work plan is
requested to :

1. Define the full extent of groundwater contamination due to
chlorinated solvents and install permanent monitoring well(s) to
verify the limits; (this should fully define the limits of
contamination on both the Arco and Foothill Square properties and
beyond if necessary).




Mr. Richard Gilcrease
Foothill Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blwvd.
January &, 1995

Page 3.

2. Because of the likelihood of disposal of PCE waste within the
sanitary sewer, the investigation should determine whether the
sewer line has acted as a conduit for contamination migration.

3. A Corrective Action Plan (CAP) containing the elements within
Title 23, Article 11, Section 2725 must also be prepared to

determine the most appropriate remedial alternative for site
clean-up.

Our office encourages the co-operation of all potential
responsible parties to fullfill the requirements of this
supplemental work plan. Please provide your work plan to our
‘office within 45 days or by February 24, 1995. Please be aware
that failure to submit the requested technical report will cause
this case to be referred to either the RWQCB or the District
Attorney Office for enforcement.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

%/Wyﬁ/ 7 U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office

S. Arrigala, RWQCB

Mr. Hugh Phares, Jay-Phares Corporation, 10700 MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland CA 94605

Ms. R. Garrison, Augeus Corporation,780 Purissima St.,
Half Moon Bay, CA 924019

Mr. M. Whelan, Arc¢o Products Co., BPro.—Box—56811—Soan

Mateo,—CA—94420-

Mr. John Young, Emcon Associates, 1921 Ringwood Ave,, San

Jose, CA 95131-1721

E. Howell, file
sSwp=-10700

2565 S, &SW Ave.  Sule 202 ,(’Wh.-ﬂ CA4500%
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5201 Sacramento Avenue
Rich
DRAKE BUILDERS | Phomer (510) 5241177

Fax (510) 527-7033

January 4, 1995

Barney Chan

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Qakland, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Chan:

Re: Foothill Square
10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

In regard to the report on PCE contamination at Foothill
Square, we hereby submit the following Report and Workplan:

1. Report of Subsurface Investigation, Young's Cleaners,
December, 1994, Augeas Corporation.

2. Workplan for Soil Remediation at Young's Cleaners,
December, 1994, Augeas Corporation.

We intend to go forward with the remediation and await your
consideration.

T will be available at all times for consultation at
524-1177. In addition, questions may be directed to
environmental specialist Rosanna Garrison of Augeas Corp.
(415-726-7700) . Hugh K. Phares and John Jay of Jay/Phares
Corp. are the on-site managers at Foothill Square, are fully
apprised of the situation, and are also authorized for
consultation on this matter. They can be reached at
562-9500.

Please let us know as soon as possible the County's regard,
since the further progress and development of the shopping
center depends on the environmental problem resolutions.

Sincerely,

ST G

Richard Gilcrease,
President
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ARCO <> llg.v‘.:j Wesl Sovenb Btiee

Iust[UHBee Bov 2570
105 Pugeles, Canlpra Y0051 (/0
Telegrone 213 4806 243

Dol 5. Dorris
Lnrg ANy

June 14, 1994

Mr. Grepg |3, Gardson, Fsq,
Garrison Law  Corporation
1°.0. Box 28
alf Moon jiay, CA 94019

Re: Yoothill Square Shopping Center, 10600 MacArthur
Moulevard, Ouakland, California (the "Site™)

Dear Mr. (arrison:

We have received your letler to Mikco whelan of ARCO Products Company
("ARCO"), [datcd April 12, 1994, rcgarding the Sitc.  Iu the letter, you indicate that Drake
Builders {“Drake”) will block ARCO remediation cfforis at the Site unless ARCO agrees 1o
take on cc)lain new obligations. ARCO has conducled its invesligative and remediation
cfforls at the Sitc in the spirit of cooperation, and that spirit continucs. Bt ARCO cannol
accept the [conditions your client now sceks Lo impose, for the rcasons deseribed  below,

J 1, Drake's FExisting Obligation 10 Provide Access,
1

You have infornicd us that Drake will bm ARCO from aceess to the Sile 1o
perform fuddier remediation work,  Drake will no lunger provide access, enless ARCO
(a) provides a performance bond of $100,000 through an cscrow controlled in parl by
youl clicnﬁ, and {(b) verifics various aspects of its remediation plans with your clicnt.

|
|

Drake docs not have the rsight to impose such obligations on ARCO, however.

In fact, any anlempt 1o enforce such restrictions by baring ARCO access 1o remediate
would be b dircet and matcrial violation of Diske's cxlIsting contractual obligations (o
ARCO. Djake entered into a writlen access agreement with ARCO on June 1, 1989, and
certzin  supplemental license agreements thereafter (as 50 supplemented, the “"Access
Agreememt}l.  ‘The Access Apreement requircs that Drske provide ARCO with sccess o
the sitc 1o perform such tests and remediation (not just removal) work "as ARCO dcoms
rcasonably | necessary or appropriate.” The ncw restriclions on ARCO your clicnl now
sceks 10 ifnpose are not permitted under the Access Apreement.

Your proposcd restrictions also go beyond the praclice of the partics.
Drake and: ARCO have been operating under thc cxisting ACGCSS Agreement for five
ycars. Nd: once during this five ycar spsn has a performance bond or the other new
tcrms now,| proposed been applied.  Your client cannol now claim, afier five ycars of
allowing x{uccss without such rcstrictions, thal the restrictions were contemplated  from

ihe beginning.  The actions of the parlies teveal othetwisc,
2. Redundancy and Cost of Yroposcd Conditions.

|
W note in passing that the proposcd restrictions on ARCO are
vnrcasonable and would imposc unnecessary €oRts on ARCO. For cxample, there 15 DO
need for A company of ARCO's great size and strength tu post a performance bond.  In
Tact, ARC}! has proven thai such asswranccs are unnccessary, in the last five ycars il has

had and upcd acecss to the site to peiform lests and remediation work.

Al\nl4 Fieg bl Listapaatiy
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Similarly, there is no need for the verificetion sieps you scck.  ARCO has
(s remediation plan to and is performing the remediation work under the
The

of the Alameda County Health Care Scrvices Agency (the "County™).
|better situated than your client 1o cnforce the applicable governmental

standards. | Morcover, ARCO has been and will continue 1o provide yowr client with copics

of final rcports filed with thc County on remediation of Drake's properly.

As 1o the

timing of providing such copics, the Acccss Agreoment does notl require that the copics

be provide

cliept’s pro)

remedialion
client's int
cflorts of
dumaged u
reasonably

I

before submiual 1o the County,

3. No Losscs from Contlaminution from ARCO's Siation.

ARCO has been voluntarily remediating gasolinc contamination on your
ity immediately adjecent 10 ARCO's station. ARCO vndertook  his
promptly and in good faith. So we do nul understand how it serves your
test to now block this remediation. In fact, Drake's Llocking the remediation
LRCO would be inconsistent with Drake’s claim that your client will be
hless any contamination from ARCO's station 38 iemediated as soon as
possible,

claim of cfmscquential damages arising from ARCO'

|

faces a wide array of problems that might causc a

suggested
the site th

away from
SCYCIC Chy
use, for o
deter mos
Phe fact 1
only couf

that Drake
probably u
have uscd

The environmental studies donc on the sile also contradict your client's

s conlamination of the site.  You have
hat a porchase transaction is nol ¢losing solcly beocause of contamination on
i migrated from ARCQ's station. This cannel be the case, Drake's propertly
polential purchaser or lender to slay
ood deterioration and ctime. 1t also faces
ing 10 do wilh ARCO's station. The prior
licavy manufacturing facility, would

the property--including necighborh
ropmental problems (hat have noth
or 40 years, of Drake's property as @

buyers, tenants snd lenders concerned  about cenvironmental contamination.
yat PCE hes been found emanating at high levels from Drake's properly would
1ir their concerns.

wc remind you thal all cxisting data shows

With respect to the PCE problem,
Drakc's predeccssors

and not ARCO is the source of the contamination.
vd PCRBs to clean machinery or paris in the aulo paris faclory, and may also

studics of
client's pro
the PCEs

icsted, and- no PCEs were found to have lcaked imo it

PCLEs at dryclcancis or like operalions in the shopping centcr. Environmental
the groundwater contaiping the PCEs indicate that the flow is from your
perty towards ARCO, not the other way around. The studics also establlsh that

ould not have come from ARCO's station. The soil around the waslc oil tank was
Nor would nermal station

operations |involvye PCE use,

Drake's propeny from ARCQ's siation.
arca could have been impacied.

depicting
likclihood |
from Lhe

groundwalk 1

the contarhination depicted in the onclosed drawing.
photographs which show dispensers f{rom

located ad
predecesso
il

As (‘.)(I!
contpmination i1 is not solely rcsponsible for, and 1usce

catent of possible gasoline contamination of
have found that only a very limited
For your convenicnce, 1 have enclosed 2 diagram

This counlamination is insignificant, given the strong

s, hydrocarbons and hcavy metals)
d the presence of PCE in the

ARCO also has investigaicd the
Its cxpeils

hat small arca.
of major coniamination problems (of PCE
rior manufacturing uses on Drake's Site, an
below.

Moreover, il is not clear that ARCO's stalion was in fact the sole source of
ARCO recently found acrial
Drake's predeccssor's manufacturing  facility,
acent lo the arca now being remediated by ARCO. 1t is possible that Dreke's
stored and dispensed of gasoline, ang that in s0 doing spillcd or discharged
wessly provided in the Access Agreemont, ARCO will not be obligated Lo cleanup
rves all rights and remedies
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against Drake and others wilh respecl 1o contamination arising from their aperations,
use or ownership.

‘The approach taken by Drake so far has concerngd ARCO. Drake has chosen
10 blame the corner gas station for all its problems, rather than investipating ils own
connection ho Ihose problems. This approach is all the morec disturbing in light of the
County's lejier 10 Drake dated March 23, 1993, In that letter, the County confirmed that
the cxisting data showed the PCLE was emanaling fiom Idrake's propetty, nol ARCO’s, end
the County; dirceted your client 10 determine ihe calemt of Drake's I'CI rcleases.  Diake
has not dowc so of otherwisc tekem on any responsibilitics for ils and s predecessors
discharpes from the Site. This behavior stands in sharp contrast (o ARCO's, who
voluntarily | and promplly stepped up to the plalc and investigated the contaminalion 6t
ISsuc.

In sum, ARCO cannot be held rcsponsible for the rcleases of your client's
tenants and predecessors.  Tf your client is having trouble selling his property due 10
environmenjal contamination, it would have had the same difficully had ARCO never
opencd a pas station on adjacemt property, duc (0 the gnvironmential issucs and rclcases
caused by [Drake's predecessors.  We de not see how your client can c¢laim consequential
damages Joder these circumsiances.

| 4. Requested Change from  Remediation ic Removsl

allowing ARCO to perform any remcdiation. Instcad, he would require that ARCO

peiform a $0il removal sction.  This change of heart is of concern to ARCO, ARCO has
alrcady invested heavily in the remediation action, snd canhol now casily ¢hange
coursc. or does Drake have the right to rcquire this change. Drake expressly agreed in
the Access Apreement lo allow ARCO perform the “remediation” work planned by ARCO.
In so doidy, Drake accepted ihc risks associgied with taking the remediation approach.

’J Your lctter indicates that Drake is mow rcconsidering the whole concept of

In any cvemt, a removal aclion 18 nol feasible at the Site. According 10
ARCO's cfivironmental experts, femoval may not provide a permancnt solution 1o the
problem. [Petrolewm contemination from offsite might seep back into the soil and
groundwate; even once the contamination now onsile is removed. Morcover, the cost of
thc removal action would be prohibitively cxpensive. The cost of cxcavation, lrapsport
and disposal may cxceed one million dollars. 1t would involve digging out soi! 10 a depth
of vver 30 fecy; yct approximately 15 feet of overburden has not been impacied by
migrating fasoline. In contrast, remediation through extension of ARCO's cxisting
vapor extriction system (the "VES") would be much more efficient, For this rcason, the
County had not requircd a removal action and has approved use of the VIS sysiem.

J This does not mesn thst Drake cannot use the portion of the property at
issuc. The VES system ARCO has been developing is flexible. VES systems like the one
conlcmplatéd by ARCO can be built over and often are. ARCO's engincers have examincd
the Sitc apd bLelicve a building could be erected, without cxcavation thal would
matcrially |interfere with the VES system.

5. Kequest to Reinstale Waived Claims aud Tell Limltallon
Pcriods; Request for Attorneys' Fees.

In your letter, you request that whalevel claims or remedies Drake may
nave waived ot be estopped from asserling be reinslaled now. You also request that
ARCO agree to 100l the limitations periods for any and all claims. With respeet 1o the
former request, we remind you that your tlient has alrcady reicascd sny and all claims
against ARCO, in the Indemnification and Keleasc of Cisims he signed in November 1989
{(the "Reclepse™). The Relcase includes any claims fo vonsequential damages or

i
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attomeys' :jucs your client appears to bc trying to now assert.  Those claims seem

particular!
have oo 14

agreement

inappropriate in that, cven absenl the existing release, your client would
pal right to such damages.

Similarly, in light of (he Keleasc and the cxisting Access Agrecment, an
ioNing lLimitations periods is not appioprialc now.

litigation.

ARCO docs share your client's desire (o resolve this malter wit‘llout o
H Drakc works together with ARCO, and does not obstruct ARCO's remediation

efforts, tha quostions of rescrving claims and tolling limitations will be moot because no

titigation

mec at (213

Hnclosure

£c. Kyl
Mic

Al be necessary.

I you have further questions ubout the Site, pleasc do nol hesitaie to call
468-2435,

Very troly yours,

A LA, ,o&\:iefk«b

Beth S, Dorrs, Esqg.

A, Christie
lnel Whelan
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September 8, 1994

Ms. Medulla Logan

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hagzardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

S 567-6700 x 36764

510/ 337-9335 (fax)

RE: Site Investigation al Young's Cleaners, Foothill Square Shopping
Center, 10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

Augens Corporation staried the site investigation at the subject site on Friday, September 2,
1994, as we scheduled it in our letter to you dated Scpiember 1, 1994, However, in the
process of drilling at the rear of the business, abom 9:30 AM, we struck an 8-inch waler
main that had not been properly identified by the East Bay MUD uiility locators before we
drilled. The resulting break caused a water Jeak that lasted for nearly two hours before the
utility was able 10 stop the leak and repair the damage, Therc was some damage to the rear
parking lot, and the drilling operation was stopped for that day. Augeas Corporation
employced the services of a private utility locating service to ensure that all of the utilitics
were identified before continuing work et the site, and we rescheduled drilting for Monday,
September 12.

Please do not hesitate 10 call me at (415) 726-7700 if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

C&a.t{?ﬂ/& L (f(%,m,/()ﬂﬁ/}___

Charles D, Conway
Project Geologist

AUGTAS COR ey Itba ] 1O
FRIEFLRDSSIMA S TRV FIALD RN BAY, CA AN FLIURT 2100007900 TAX 41522600017
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Prirted: 08/05/2003

**kx*x Alameda County Department of Environmental Health #**%*x*
Deposit/Refund Account History

** PROJECT INFORMATION ** zniﬁﬁc' o
Aty Ung
| | Gy,
Project#: --2603A Date Open: 08/31/1924 Date Closecﬂ.‘,l"?.ro ¢
(2]

Payor Information: Site Information: nq,HeQIih

FOOTHILL SQ.SHOPPING CENTER YOUNG'S DRY CLEANERS

10700 MCARTHUR BLVD.#200 10700 MCARTHUR BL. #9

OAKLAND CA 24605 OAKLAND CA 24605

*% DEPQOSIT HISTORY *¥*

Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received

08/31/19%4 740503 S 900.00

03/28/1995 752523 s 200.00

06/12/1995 _ 7590589 S S00.00

S 2,700.00
** WORKLOG HISTORY **

Work Date Insp Activity Description / Time Spent (hrs) Aamount Charged
03/09/1993 LS Review Plans/Reports 0.5 37.
03/19/1993 LS Write Letters 1. 75.
03/19/1993 LS Meetings, Consultations 0.5 37.
03/23/1993 LS Write Letters 0.5 37.
03/25/1993 LS Review Plans/Reports 0.25 18.
04/23/1993 LS8 Meetings, Consultations 0.5 37.
05/19/1993 LS Meetings, Consultations 0.25 18.
06/25/1993 LS Meetings, Consultations 0.25 18.
10/04/1993 LS Review Plans/Reports 1. 75.
08/31/1994 ADM ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 1 S0.
02/01/19%94 BC Review Plans/Reports 1. 90.
12/22/19%4 BC Review Plans/Reports 0.5 45
01/04/1995 BC Review Plans/Reports 1.5 135,
01/05/1995 BC Write Letters 2. 180.
01/05/1995 BC Review Plans/Reports 2. 180.
01/06/1995 BC Meetings, Consultations 0.75 67.
01/10/1995 BC Meetings, Consultations 0.4 36.
02/28/1995 BC Write Letters 0.5 45.
02/28/1995 BC Meetings, Consultations 0.5 45,
03/08/1995 BC Meetings, Consultations 0.2 18.
03/17/1995 BC Review Plans/Reports 1.5 135,
03/20/1995 BC Meetings, Consultations 0.3 27.
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03/20/1995
03/21/1995
03/22/1995
03/28/1995
03/28/1995
03/29/1995
05/03/1995
06/07/1995
06/12/1995
06/12/1995
06/12/1995
06/29/1995
07/10/1985
07/12/1995
07/17/1995
07/20/1995
07/25/1995
08/01/1995
08/14/1995
08/15/1995
08/22/1995
10/10/199%
10/12/1995
10/16/1995
10/17/1995
10/17/1995
10/18/1995
10/19/1995
10/20/1995
10/24/1995
10/30/1995
11/06/1995

BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
EC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC

Meetings, Consugt ions
Write Letters

Investigation On-Site

Meetings,

Consultations

District Attorney Time
Investigation in Office
Write Letters

Removal Investigation/Follow-up

Review Plans/Reports
Write Letters

Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,

Consultations
Consultations
Consultations

Write Letters

Meetings,

Congultations

Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,

Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations

Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,

Congultations

Review Plans/Reports
Investigation On-Site

Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,

Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
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45.
135,
180.
180.

90.

18.

90.

45.

45.

90.

36.

18.

27.

90.

18.

27.
72.
18.

45,
36,
27.
45.
27.
180.
180.

18.
27.
27.
36,
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Work Date
11/14/1995
11/16/1995
11/21/1995
11/27/1995
11/27/1995
11/28/1995
11/28/1995
11/28/1995
12/07/1995
12/11/1995
12/12/1995
12/13/1995
12/14/1995
12/15/1995
12/26/1995
01/10/1996
01/16/1996
02/01/19%6
02/05/1998
02/06/1996
02/07/199%6
02/16/1996
02/20/1996
02/22/1996
02/23/199%9¢6
02/28/199%6
02/29/1996
03/06/1996
03/07/1996
03/12/1996
03/21/1996
03/25/1996
03/26/1996
04/23/1996
06/03/1996
06/04/1996
06/12/1996
07/01/19%6
07/25/1996
07/25/1996
08/19/1996
09/03/13996
10/22/1996
11/13/1996
11/20/1996
11/27/1996
12/04/1996
12/10/1996
12/20/1996
12/30/1996
12/30/1996
12/30/1996
01/21/1997
01/23/1997

Insp
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC

** WORKLOG HISTORY **

Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,

Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Congultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations

Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,

Consultations

District Attorney Time

Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,

Consultations
Consultations
Consultations

Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,

Consgultations
Ceonsultations
Consultations
Consultations
Congultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations

Write Letters
Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,

Congultations

Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,

Consultations
Consultations
Congultations

Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,

Consultations

Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,
Meetings,

Consultations
Consultations
Consultations
Consultations

Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports

Meetings,
Meetings,

Consultations
Consultations

Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
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Amount Charged

45,
18.
27.

9.
36.
54,
27.
T2,
27.
27.
27.
90.
18.
45,
45.
27,
18.

9.
18.
45,
27.
54,
18.
18.
18.
18.
36.
18.
i8.
18.
54.
27.
72.
135,
27.
45.
27.
28,
47 .
28.
37.
47.
18.
18.
18.
188,
47.
28.
94.
47,
37.
28.
28.
28.
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Work Date
01/31/1997
03/12/1997
03/24/1997
03/25/1997
03/25/1997
03/26/1997
04/07/1597
04/08/1997
04/09/1997
04/09/1997
04/11/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
04/23/1997
06/19/1997
01/29/1998
06/15/1998
09/08/1998
10/22/1998
10/30/1998
01/28/1999
03/22/1999
05/06/1999
05/06/1999
05/21/19%%9
05/21/1999
07/15/199¢9
07/15/199%99
08/12/1999
08/17/1999
08/19/1999
08/19/1599
08/20/1999
08/23/1999
08/27/1999
08/30/1999
04/20/2000
04/21/2000

Insp
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
bc
be
bec

Balance:$

*%* WORKLOG HISTORY **

Activity Description / Time Spent

(hrs)

Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Review Plans/Reports
Write Letters

Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Write Letters

Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Meetings, Consultations
Review Plans/Reports
Write Letters

Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Meetings, Consultations
Write Letters

Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports

- 4,753.55

Amount Refunded:

o
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Amount Charged
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7,453.55
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August 26, 1994
Ms. Madulla Logan

£ 415 726 1217

AU GLEAS

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Division of H ous Materials
Department of Environhental Health

1131 Harbor By Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

510/ 567-6700 x 36764
510/ 337-9335 (fax)

RE: Foothill Square Shopping Center, 10700 MacArthur Boulevard,

QOakland, California
Dear Ms, Logan:

On August 12, 1994 n workplan for an investigation of potential perchlorocthylene
contamination of groundwater at the Young's Dry Cleaners was submitted to you for
review. This workplan has been submitied in response to the March, 1993 request by the
County to conduct a subsurface investigation for perchloroethylene as a result of findings

presented by ARCO.

It has been confirmed that petroleum hydrocarbon contamination of the groundwater at the
site has resulied from & release from ARCO tanks located at 10600 MacArthur Bovlevard.
Furthermore, it appears groundwater impact has occurred as a result of releases from the

USA service station located at the shopping center.

We would like to schedule this project for Wednesday, August 31, 1994, Please call me at

(415) 726-7700 if you need additional information,

Sincerely yours,

Charles D. Conway

Project Geologist

AUGEAS CORFORAYIQON

FROTERISS A STRTTE HATT MOON BAY UA DO FEOSE LA S 6 7700 FAK 15 V002t

AUBERS CORP.
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Alameda Ct.)ty Department of Environmegpal Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

BILLING FOR SERVICES '
SHD# 31'5}”‘*‘70

A stoNome ..Mengs Cleemtss / Dljm(‘{u. (s, Sledion Phone

S"‘*ﬂdress Lo 1o, e Adnu- Blvd Dalle-A — GUeoS.
‘él';‘é‘ W”;— orech Number  Sirest City Zo
Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name
8. Service Reguestor Lisa M. \Utla Frudeas (orp- @41‘,’)11&*1100
Conlact Person .J Cempany Nome Phone
Billing Address 13;?. QS:-TJG:;\S&ma SW Pc»\\-p Moo %;h?! ., 94019
L LT e e e b e OO OSEESOOOOOOD e 4 O O R oy & e
Category of Service
' #Hours i xs 1S fHr $15. —

. 23 (Whole Hours Only)
.. Site Search ; U

_ File Search i8 #Copies _ 4y loojcopy § H.op
- Other X5 $
Other ————as

TOTAL CHARGE: ¥ 79,60 _

REMARKS: (Lowmg teocds st (avn'mq: ovek s'.ﬁ, ”".'-\"".i}ﬂ\'\;”\ «Cv-'
1w husinesses ak A abwt  oldhress

You will receiv an invoice in accordance with Ardicle 11 of Chapter &, Title 3 of the Qrdinance Code of Alameda County

Sarvice Requestor Ly sa. M- \iey
printed name [ signature

HazMat Specialist ?KW\ M. S F\\ \%w{ ™", LY Date__ 1% o{" 3

printed nome signcltura 1 1

HM Bill for Sves 4/92 mk

i



June 2, 1993

Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County

Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Your letter dated March 23, 1993 to Drake Builders and Iris and Calvin Lloyd
Letter to you dated April 30, 1993 from Hugh K. Phares, III
Foothill Square Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94603

Dear Mr. Seto:

This letter is to advise you that World Premier Investments did not purchase the Foothill
Square Shopping Center in Qakland, as Hugh K. Phares, I1I indicated to you in his April
30, 1993 letter. At this point in time, WPI does not intend to purchase the shopping center,
and we advise you to address all correspondence regarding the property to Drake Builders.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

WORLD PREMIER INVESTMENTS, INC.

? 1 '
,A.ﬂ/drew Sun
General Partner

AS:vh

WORLD PREMIER INVESTMENTS 17575 VON KARMAN + SUITE 325 « IRVINE CA 92714

7147243070  FAX 744724+3064




JAY- PHARES CORPORATION Commercial Real Estate Development
Telephone: (510) 839-4100
FAX: (510) 444-3061

ADVANCE COPY BY FAX
April 30, 1993

Larry Seto, Sr. Hazardcus Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Your lLetter Dated March 23, 1993
Foothill Square Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 924603

Dear Mr. Seto:

Confirming our conversations earlier this week, the captioned
shopping center is owned by:

Drake Builders (a California corporation)
5201 Sacramento Avenue
Richmond, CA 94804

Attn: Richard Gilcrease, President

My company (Jay-Phares Corporation) represents World Premier
Investments, Inc., the prospective buyer of the shopping center.
Cfficers of World Premier and I have met with Barny Chan and Ren
Owcarz of your office, and have obtained from them photocopies of
extracts from the January 31, 1993 report prepared by Resna,
Arco's consulting engineers, which indicate a single water sample

containing 2,440 ppb perchlorcethylene.

The parties have now reached agreement on the business terms of
this transaction, and it is expected that a formal agreement will
be entered into next week.

As mentioned by telephone, World Premier is acutely aware of the
natter noted in your letter. It is my understanding that World
fully intends to conduct an appropriate environmental investiga-
tion, including the matter outlined in your letter, and that this
will likely be scheduled to occur during the next 60 to 90 days.

KAISER CENTER =+ 300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1980, Oakland, California 94612-3538



Larry Seto . April 30, 1993 . Page 2

Pending the environmental investigation planned by the buyer,
World Premier, it is hoped that your agency can defer requiring
the seller, Drake Builders, to conduct a separate or parallel
investigation of the same matter.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this matter.
Very truly yours,

ﬂ%é( /;KD%“,,;%/%:(

Hugh *K. Phares,
Real Estate Broker

HKP/kcl
Encl.
cc: Andrew Sun, World Premier

Richard Gilcrease, Drake Builders
J. Jay
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4320

Certified Mailer # P 869 531 791
March 23, 1993

Mr. Drake Builders and Iris and Celvin Lloyd
5201 Sacramento Ave.
Richmond, CA

RE: Foothill Square Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blwvd., Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Property Owners:

A water sample from a monitoring well on your property was found
to contain 2,440 parts per billion(ppb) of perchloroethylene.
This monitoring well was installed by your neighbor, Arco,
located at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland as part of their
off-site investigation. Data generated by Arco's investigation
suggests that perchloroethylene detected in groundwater samples
from their monitoring wells came from your site. Please subnit
to this office within 30 days of the receipt of this letter a
plan of correction. Your plan must include, but shall not be
limited to:

1. Name of your enviromental consultant
2. Site history

3. Method(s) that will be used to determine the vertical and
lateral extent soil and groundwater contamination

4. Method(s) proposed to remediate affected soil and
groundwater

5. Timetable for your investigation
In addition to your plan, please submit a deposit/refund check

made payable to the County of Alameda for $951.00. Our office
charges an hourly rate of $75.00/hour.



PS Form 3800, June 1990

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

r

Singer .

arry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

CcC:

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Consumer and Environmental Protection

RWQCB
DTSC

Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials

M. Whelan,

Arco

J. Coffman, Resna

Files

P &b%9 531 791
Certified Mail Receip

Mo insurance Coverage Provide
™ Do not use for International Mail
e (See Reverse)

Sent to
Drake Builders

Strest & No.
5201 Sacramento Ave.

FO., State & ZIF Code
Richmond CA

Postage $

Certified Foe

Special Delivary Fee

Rastricted Delivery Fee

S

+ Cowigmte iams 1 and/or 2 for additional gervices.

= Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we cen

return thls card to you.

* Attagh thig form to the front of the mailpieca, or on the back if space

does not permit.

* Write “‘Retum Recwipt Requested’ on the mailpiece beiow the artiche number.
» The Return Recelpt Fae will provide you the signature of tha person defivered

to and the date of delivery.

| also wigh to recelve the
following services (far an extra
fos): '

1. [0 Addressec’s Address

= g

2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

 Dhadce dSiddans

(s 2 Ladvin
5201 Sacs
“Rechaonsnd Ca

AC
o

rticle Number

%L, 5 1749/

Jiviid

ab. Service Typs,
] Registered i +*[] Insured

X Cortifisd [ coo

6. Signature (Addresses}

Return Receipt Showing
fo Whom & Date Delivered

Returmn Recaipt Showing to Whom,
Dats, & Address of Delivary

TOTAL Postage $
& Feas

Postmark or Date

March 24, 1993

O Expmssmm}"' m Flgcaipt for
/%an i5g
7. Date of Delivery XA
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JAY- PHARES CORPORATION Commercial Real Estate Development
Telephone: (510) 839-4100
FAX: (510) 444-3061

commercial Real Estate Dev  ment
B JAY- PHARES CORPORATION

/" HUGH K. PHARES, Il ™
\ t ’“-)7/

300 Lakeside Drive, Ste. 1980, Oaklam:é CA1§421§:35\';£1!
Mr. Barney Chan (510) 839-4100 -y FAXO % SJEN
Hazardous Materials Specialist Told MAv P}Im wed rard o #wzs‘"
Alameda Health Services Agency

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Cakland, CA 94621

[ S T

February 10, 1993

RE: Lucky Store #98
Soil and Ground Water Contamination
Foothill Sgquare Shopping Center
10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

As we discussed by telephone today, our company is working with
Lucky Stores, Inc. and its affiliate, American Stores Properties,
Inc., to achieve redevelopment of the captioned shopping center,
generally as shown on the enclosed preliminary site plan dated
1/27/93 prepared by Musil Perkowitz Ruth, Inc.

We understand that the ARCO remediation is nearly complete. We
would greatly appreciate a letter from you stating the present
status of the cleanup efforts to remediate the identified under-
ground soil and water contamination from adjacent Arco Station
#276; whether ARCO is acting in a diligent way to complete this
cleanup; whether the plume is likely to extend beneath either the
proposed shopping center buildings shown on the site plan, or the
existing buildings (shown in dotted lines) and, if possible, the
likely date when you expect the captioned shopping center proper-—
ty to achieve soil and/or ground water "closure."

In addition, we would also appreciate any additional information
you may have to verify the absence of tank leaks from the exist-
ing USA Gas Station now operating on the rear portion cf this
shopping center.

KAISER CENTER + 300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1980, Oakland, California 94612-3538



» Barney Chan . February 10, 1993 ' Page 2

The letter should be directed to Lucky's attorney (with a copy to
our office at the address on this letterhead):

Mr. Thomas A. Hanavan, Esq.
Donahue, Gallagher, Thomas & Woods
P.0. Box 12979
Oakland, CA 94604-2979
Thank you for your kind assistance in this matter.
Very tru}y yours/
7/
7SN
Doyl K farea 2~

flugh’ K. Phares, III

i

HKP/kcl
Encl.

cc:  Tom Hanavan, Esq.
Wende Guastamachio
James Manion
Bruce Qualls
J. Jay





